BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22, 2015 -1:00 PM
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day
before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m.
L Expedited Items (Transfers) :

1. Herbert Kerschbaumer & Ronald Singer, Eddie’s LLC T/a Eddie’s, 2239
Essex Street - Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to transfer
ownership, request to add live entertainment, off-premises catering & outdoor
table service

2. Phillip Weinberg & Meghan Jillson, Ovations Food Services of Maryland,
LLC T/a Maryland Science Center, 601 Light Street- Class “B” Beer, Wine &
Liquor License - Application to transfer ownership; requests for live
entertainment and outdoor table service

I Regular Docket (New applications and hardship extension):

1. Sheila Bowyer-Natale & Deborah Myers, 743 S. Montford, Inc. T/a The
Montford Bar, 743 S. Montford Avenue ~ Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor
License - Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B
Section 10-504(d)

2. William Stevenson, Waverly Brewing Company, LLC T/a Waverly Brewing
Company, 1625 Union Avenue, Unit C - Class “D” Beer (Brewery) License -
Application for a new Brewery License

3. Donald Kelly & Justin Dvorkin, 901 Hamden, LLC T/a Trade name pending,
901 W, 36t Street - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application for a
new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of
Rule 2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and
facilities and seating capacity for a minimum of 75 people, requests for live
entertainment, outdoor table service and off-premise catering (moved from
10/15/15)

I11. Violations:

1. Luis Cabrera, L. Cabrera, Inc. T/a Lauraville House, 4528-30 Harford
Road - Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.15
Gambling - July 7, 2015 - At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police
executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the establishment. In executing the



search warrant Baltimore City Police Officers identified three (3) video poker
machines that were the target of an undercover investigation. Prior to July 7,
2015, Baltimore Police directly observed payouts being made from the poker
machines, which served as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered
through the execution of the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches,
three (3) Power Packs, and three (3) Memory Boards - all of which were
recovered from each of the three (3) video poker machines. In addition,
Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip with an employee’s name of
“Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 7, 2015 - At approximately
9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the
establishment. In executing the search warrant Baltimore City Police Officers
identified three (3) video poker machines that were the target of an
undercover investigation. Prior to july 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly
observed payouts being made from the poker machines, which served as the
basis for the search warrant. Recovered through the execution of the search
warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs, and three (3)
Memory Boards - all of which were recovered from each of the three (3)
video poker machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout
slip with an employee's name of “Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and
$1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to
arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved
and postponed items can be heard early to move the agenda forward. Also note
that parties are asked to submit and written requests and all documents and
requests to the liquor board at least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report | October 22,
2015

Transfer of Ownership/ Live Entertainment/ Catering & Outdoor Tables
Applicant:  Herbert Kerschbaumer & Ronald Singer

Eddie’s LLC T/a Eddie's

2239 Essex Street

Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Application to transfer ownership, request to add live entertainment, off-premises catering &
outdoor table service

Board's Information:

Attached is a copy of the application, posting report, interview form and map.
Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: Letter from Neighborhood
Last Inspection Date: 10/7/15

SDAT: In Good Standing

BOARD'S DECISION:




DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxatioh Business Sarvices (w4) Search Help

Entity Name: EDDIE’S LLC

Department ID; W16748691

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status
Principal Office (Current): 6433 BROOKES LANE
BETHESDA. MD 20816
Resident Agent (Current): HERBER KERSCHBAUMER
6433 BROOKES LANE
BETHESDA, MD 20816
Status: ACTIVE
Good Standing Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code: Other
Date of Formation or Registration: 09/08/2015
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: N/A
Close/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 9/10/2015



2239 Essex St., Balto., 21231
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Inspection_Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationHerbert W. Kerschbaumer Ronald M. Si... Page 1 of 2

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Liensee Information (Trade Name): Elerbert W. Kerschbaumer/Ronald M. Singer. t/a Eddie’s _I

Corporation Name: Edie‘s,uc |

Location Address: | [3239 gssex St. 21231 |

License Type: _».;J

Is the establishment open and operating in o safe and sanitary manner? E]
{!f not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the tocation within 300 feet of Church and/or School? ll

Date Posted? | 9/23/2015 |

Date Removed? | —|

Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? ¢ i]

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:
8 licensed establishments

Comments and Follow-up ltems(s) (please note any issues or concerns about the location):

Filed application for transfer of ownership with live entertainment and outdoor table service, off
premises catering, and delivery of alcohol.

Spoke to Mr. Singer{d43-392-4091) in reference to operating hours, He stated opened different days
and hers. He has a log for documentation.

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

P

2 _Attach Additiona! Photos

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc... 10/6/2015



Inspection_Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationHerbert W. Kerschbaumer Ronald M. Si... Page 2 of 2
Inspector Name Date and Time
[i:08.wibaltimore\joonn.martin | | 9/24/2015 | [1:55:41 PM |

Name of Licensee (if present)

Robert Singer 443-392-4091

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc... 10/6/2015



Inspection_Reports - Herbert W. Kerschbaumer_Ronald M. SingerPosting Report2015-10

... Pagelof2

Back

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 £. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s} Narne:

!Herbert W. Kerschbaumer/Ronald M. Singer

Address of Premises:

[2239 Essex 5t. Balto., 21231

Inspector:

[i:u#. w/boltimore\joonn.martin

Date Posted:

[ 9/23/2015 =

Time Posted:

[2:00 Pm |

Date Rechecked:

[ 10/5/2015 =

Time Rechecked:

[1:00 AM ]

Manoger or Owner when sign posted:

L

Summary on location of sign posted:

Front outside window

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Posting was checked throughout the ten day period., remained as posted

B Attach Additional Photos

Approve

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc...

10/6/2015



Inspection_Reports - Herbert W. Kerschbaumer Ronald M. SingerPosting Report2015-10... Page 2 of 2

http://spdev.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/l 5/FormServer.aspx?XmlLoc... 10/6/2015



STATE OF MARYLAND Zoning District
BOARD OF LiQUOR LICENCE COMMISSIONERS

FOR BALTIMORE CITY
231 E. BALTIMORE STREET, 6TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202.3258

(410) 3064377 L
FAX (410) 396-4382 ZONING DIVISION
. M s . Depariment of Housing ond
Alcoholic Beverage License Application Commusity Development

Corporate/LLC name _ 568 TLC Sname Eddie's
Washing

3 09 Sshington Ave.
Attoney for Applicant (9_SE21T M- A qgrees: SE&, 300 Phonei_410-321-8400
wson, MD 21204

To tte Board of Liguor License Commissioners fur Ba!llmarcT ity:
Application is made by the undersigned for the above license under the provisions ofArlicle 2B of the Annotated
Code of Maryland as amendcd, and the following information js submitted as required by the Article:

Application for a Class LBD7 Licenge gt the location -EBE7—382 ZZ?SQ Cysexe Sy
Edd tC.‘S.g_ala
4

1. Applicant(s)
(A) Name: _HEROBERT W. KERSCHCAUMER

Aldress: G333 BAO0KES LN ETHESDA }MD Zipeose: 20810
Home phone rumber (3307—101"‘8:\"] Datc of binh _O% |-5 |’|q60 Sex M
Place of birth__ BERMN —~SWiT ZERLAND Flow long at current address? _ﬂO cArS

Have you becn a resident of taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? _0_9_..__
City resident: Yes___ MNoX or Address ol property on whigh 1nx is paid in your individual name;

22 19 Alkes CA LRl bl e

Have you ever been convicted ol a felony? Yes No)X__ Heen found guilty of violation of aleoholic beverage Jaws?
Yes No_X,_ Been found guilty of violating gambling Inws? Yes No_ . Been found guilty o any offensc agninst
the laws of the United Slates? Yos No X _ Ifyes, provide details:

Wit financin! interest do you have in the business 1o be conducted under his license? 99%

Are you financinlly inlerested in any other alcoholic beverage business for which 1 license has been upplied, granted or
issucd? Yes No_X__. Do youhaveany indebtedness or other financial obligations 1o any manufacturer, brower,
distiller, or wholesaler ot the time of moking this application?  Yes . NoX __ Haveyou previously held a license

for the sale ol aleaholic bevernges?  Yes X No__ I yes, stoke when ond where; WHGHIN W, 4994 -2014

15 there anyone else who has o financiul interest in this license or the busines 1o be conducted under it? Yes X No .

I granted o license, will you incur any indebtedness or financial obligation to any manufacturer, brower, distiller or
wholesaler other than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages? Yes _ No %

cngage? or No Do you consent to the Boort of Liquer License Commissioners being lumishcd witha copy ol your
arrest record; ifany? Yes R No

® Name: __Romald M. Singer
Addreys: _&833_&\&77@_ RC{:-J ﬂQiSTelshwn [41))] z/,mdc: g” jé

i
Home phonc number ‘7’“2-aczsg"l’zgi;?g&mlcofbinh O /G!ﬁ‘:c‘ Sex _ N

Place of birth B_er-ﬁ’w‘ €- Mq r"!femcL How lony at current nddress? _ﬂ_iﬁ[é

Have you been o resident or yer of Battimorc Cily for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? %&ﬁ_
City resident; Yes _ No_of" or-Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual nome:

A \IESY IS ST, ol LDl IRo]

Have you ever convicted of a felony? Yes No_¥_ Been found guillyor violntion of aleohalic beverage lnws?

Yus No Been found guilty of violating pambling lows? Yes_ ,'No Been found guilty ol any offense against
the inws of the United States? Yes No I yes, provide details: T

ff granted I license, will you conform 10 all Taws und regutations relating 1o the busincss in which you propost to

ey s = rmooyman
el

What financial interest do you have in the business 1o be conducted under this license? ™ 1%

Arc you financially interested in any other alcohalic beverage business for which a license has been applicd, granted or
issued? Yes No. —  Doyou have any indebtedness or other financial obfigations to any manufaciurer, brewer,
distiller, or wholcsaler at the time of making this application?  Yes Nao

Have you previously held a Jicense
for the snfe of alcoholic beverapes?  Yes No IF yes, state when and where: [38§ YO Cy rizal 3 Ib‘”? [Qﬂ‘:(.
s there anyone else who has o financial interest in this license or the business ta be conducicd under it? Yos No____

It granted o license, will you incur any indebiedness or financial obligntion o gy manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
whalesaler other than for the purchase of zlecholic beverages?  Yes No

cngage? ar No Do yop consent to the Board ef Liquor License Commissioners being furnished with a copy of your
arrest record, if any? Yes No

Offfce uxe pniy:

Ir smte@icen&c. will you conlerm 10 all laws and regulations relating to the business in which you propose to




(C) Name;
Address: Zipcade:
Homic phone number Date af birth Sex
Pluce of birth How long at current address?

l1ave you been a resident or taxpayer of Ballimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application?
City resident: Yes ___No____  or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Have you ever heen convicted of a felony? Yes No. Been found guilty of violation of alcoholic beverage laws?
Yes ___No___ Been found guilty of violating gumbling luws? Yes_ No__ Been found guilty of any offense ngainst
the laws of the United States? Yes _ No____ 1T yes, provide details:

What finuncial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license?

Arc you Bnancially intercsied in any othier aleoholic beverage business for which a license has been applied, granted or
issued? Yes ___ No_____ Do you have uny indebietdnesy or ether financial abligations to any monufacturer, brewer,
distitler, or wholesaler at the Ume of making this upplication? Yes____ No, Have you previously held a license

for the sale of alcaholic beverages?  Yes No If yes. state when and where:
Is there anyone ¢lse who hits @ financial interest in this license or the business 1o be eonducled under 7 Yes No___

ir granied u Jicense, will you incur any indebiedness or finuncinl obligalion to any manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler nther than for the purchase of alcoholic boverages?  Yes No,

IF granted a ticense, will you conform to all laws und regulations cefating lo the business in which you propose to
cngage? Yes or No o Do you consent to the Board of Liquor License Commissionens being furnished with a copy of your
amest record, if any? Yes __ No_

2. Address of the place to be licensed 2139 EssEX of bMTl HO@EIHEJIPCOI‘IC

Phone number _ 410-522-0015 Part of the bullding In which the business will be

conducted _WHole peep

Will you provide live entertainment? g Hes What kind? _JATE K AREDIE ; po:;?* NG
|

i 5
Outdoor table service? :’lgﬁ OIT premises eatering of food and aleohnl? ‘{'CS
Will you offer delivery of food and/or sleohol? _N&S__
The nume, address and telephone number of the ewner of the real property in which the business is to be

operated HERSERT N KERSCH BAVHER 433 BROOKES LN BETHESHA D 20B8]6

’,
What merchundise will be hundled in connection with sale of afcoholic beverages? _ 0D SERMGE

[ submit herewith o statement duly exeeuted and acknowledped by the owncr of G premises in which the usiness is ta be conducted,
assenting to the granting of the license opplice for, nuthorizing the Comptrotler, the duly authorized deputics, Inspectors and clerky, the Board
of Liguor License Commissioners of Hallimore City, its duly authorized agents nnd employecs and any peace officer of Balimore Cily, to
inspect and scarch without warrant, the premises upon which the husiness is to be conducted, nnd any and afl parts of the building in which said
business ks 1o be conducied, at any nnd all hours. T also submit herowith, and as a part hereof, o centificate signed by at least three cillzens whom
T know i be owners of real estale and registered volers of e city in which (he busi I 10 be condicted, ining the voting residence of
cach and the real estate situated in the city where the buinets ix to be eonducted of which each is the owner, ond setting forth the lengih of time
cach Juw been acguainted with W apnlicant; and cestifying that they have examined this application, tt they have good reason to helieve that
aff of the statements contained hercin are true, that they are ol the vpinion that the opplicant ts a suitsble person to oblain the license applicd for,
s 1hant they are familiae with the premises spon which the proposed business is to be camducted und beficve them suitable for the conduct of
the business of a retail dealer in aleoholic bevernges.

Extract frone Law — If any aigned statement, report, affidavie or outh, required nnder any of the provisions of this Article shail

vontain any felse xtatement, the offender sholl be deemed puilty of perjury., iction thereof, shall be subject to the pennfties
povided by law for that crime, g
& = = — e

gy T,
Applicant

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND, City of Baltimor, 97% .
THIS CERTIFIES, That on the rg day of M'/(S 7 , 20 /5_ )
ciéeh

%F/? ey @VJ{_M uhjhn State of Maryland, perronally appearcd

before the suhscri

the applicant named in the forcgoing applifation, und made oath in duc form of law that the statements truz to the

best of his knowledge and belicf,

DE'ANDR
WITNESS my hant and official scal. o [Q‘\{, Nmarﬂfmms
) . Harford County
Y : Maryland
- ] P‘ l ]/Mi u LEO._ ; My Gommissrgn EXDieS S 15 ana3



State of Maryland, Baltimore County:

I hereby certify that on thisg day of September, 2015, before me, the subscriber,
a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, in and for the said State and County, personally
appeared Herbert W. Kerschbaumer, known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he made oath in
due form of law that the statements therein are true to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Ue=—EC o

Ndtary Pubht >

AS WITNESS: my hand and notarial seal.

My Commission Expires: ¢ 0/6 ﬁ g



Ronald M. Singer
Name and Address of the owners af the premise/landlard: 2239 Essex, LLC Phone Number: 4710-833-4532

TSTerst
STATEMENT OF OVHER 0F PREMISES REGUIRED I} BCRNEE ToN Wi LCRFDL BEVERAGES LAW 0 akviag - 21 >©

(wgy 2239 Essex, LLC HEREBY CRTIFY. That (1 am. we are) the awner(s) of the property located at
2237-39 Essex Street Baltimore. City with a Zip Code of__ 21231 . which is named in the present
application made to Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimare ity under the Alcohelic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the ~granting of
the license applied for. and hereby authorize the State Comptraller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors  and clerks, the Board of Liquor License
Commissianers of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees. and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland. to inspect

and search, without warrant. the premises upan which the business is to be  conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is ta be
conducted. at any and all hours.

(Witnzss (my. our) hand(s)} and seal(s) this dayof Septemberthe yearof 2015

WITNESS:

C i 7
STATE OF MARVLAND : Renald. M; Sixaer
THSCERTFES. THATOS X gyt Sepfeadser zos

Before the subscriber a notary public of the State of Maryland, persanally appeared Ronald M. Singer, Member
of 223 Sema ;
and acknowlzdge te execution of e AN g cciatn
{Witness my hard gad seal) Notary Pyblic
Natary Public arford County

o act.

The following certific ie SIqAEE TPt .

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered vaters in the City of Baltimore in which the business covered by the
present application is to be conducted, certify that the quelifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to us and has been a resident
or 2 taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding this application.

= Hames Address Signature 008 Length of time
. (Month/Yesr) | Acquainted with
: the Applicant(s)
(Lanny S QIJ?

)

ﬂfﬂs_&ﬂéﬂﬂ%n J‘{; aﬂz ﬁa. e
W e e VALY,

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

i ; Status of Application

DATE FILED: NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSIEN - $S00.00 PAID: O3 POSTING DATE: Approved: Yes O3 Na [
Date:

SUSTITUTE APALICATION FEE - §250.00 PAID T3 PRINT NAME OF BLLC STAFF INTRALS BLLE Initils:
Board of Liquer License Commissioners Far the City of Baltimare, 23! Withdrawn: Yes 3 No OO
East Baltimare Street. 6* Floar, Baltimare, Marylard 21202 Date:
Phone: 4i0-396-4377 Fax. 410-396-4387 BLLE Initials:
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal = | Lcense-Transfer v | One-Day v | Add New License « |

License Detail

Query v | Help v

License Info
License Num:1BD7 382 Cert Num: 1092 Fee: $1,320.00 Siatus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2015 License Year: 2015

CR Number: 14364475
Payrment Date:  05-01-15

2014 - 2015 TPP Paid [
2015 Trader's License [

Add Aduvult Enterfainment License
Location

Corp Name: RHT, INC. ’
Trade Name: RED HOUSE TAVERN - o(f/
Zone Code: 13 M [/y\) W
Phone: 410-522-0015

Block Num: 2239 Street: ESSEX STREET
City: BALTIMORE Stole: MD Zip: 21231

CR Number: 14364475

Portion of Business Used:

PROPERTIES KNOWN AS 2237-39 ESSEX STREET CONSOLIDATED - USE FIRST FLOOR OF
PREMISES 2239 ESSEX STREET AS A RESTAURANT/TAVERN WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT PER

Resitiith:2011-190-CONTINUATION OF A NON-COMPLYING USE & PER ANY BMZA
RESTRICTIONS

!

License Owners

First Name Last Name Streel City State 7ip
RONALD M. SINGER 4333 BUTLER ROAD REISTERSTOWN MD 21136
Commentis

Date Comment

09/05/201 40914;’2014 Public Hearing re: Request to reopen after being closed for more than 90days. Board granted
a 20 days to reopen. $100 admin fee Paid

10/31/2012 10/18/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 llega! Conduct: Corporated charter not in good
“Istanding  POSTEONED.

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318227 9/23/2015



Page 2 of 2

?/10 Transfer of ownership from a secured creditor & reques! for cutdoor table service, BD7-BWL, Ronald
09/17/2010 i

inger, RHT, Inc.
12/06/2007105/17/06 $725 PAID IN FULL #56219
05/11/06 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4,01{0),3.03(C) & rule 3.02 DECISION: RULE 4.01{a) GUILTY
05/146/2006|$500/SUSPENDED $200,RULE 3.03(c) DISMISSED AND RULE 3.02 GUILTY $300.FINE $600 + $125 ADM FEE =
$725

Hold Info

Powered by:

A

MO
R

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=318227 0/23/2015



To whom it may concern

RE: 2239 Essex Street, Baltimore Maryland, 212g
Transfer of Ownership
Application filed by Eddie’s, LLC t/a Eddie’s

tyu-i
33 ¢

This bar has been an eyesore and troubled area for our
neighborhood. Please see enclosed picture. That picture -
was taken on 9/29/2015. The grass is so tall that it is &
hard to walk down the street.

This bar has never been a good neighbor. We had to
report trash being outside on more than one occasion. We
had to report loud noise because they kept the door open
at night after 10pm. Additionally, the accumulation of
cigarette butts was a problem.

No transfer should happen till these issues are fixed.



9\9\50\ TSSO 5“\4“/47) Boamvo D\\lzz,j

MNC Guddys  AA  Reh Rowr Teder



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report ;’:‘:""‘ L5

Transfer of Ownership/Live Entertainment and Outdoor Tables
Applicant(s): Phillip Weinberg & Meghan Jillson

Ovations Food Services of Maryland, LLC T/a Maryland Science Center
601 Light Street

Class “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to transfer ownership; requests for live
entertainment and outdoor table service

Board’s Information:

Attached are copies of the application, posting report, map, and menu..
Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None

Posting Date(s):

SDAT: In Good Standing

Board's Decision




DAT: UCC and Charter Search Page 1 of 1

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services {w4) Search Help
Entity Name: OVATIONS FOOD SERVICES OF MARYLAND, LLC

Department iD: W16753162

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status

Principal Office {Current): 601 LIGHT 8T
BALTIMORE, MD 21230

Resident Agent (Current): THE CORPORATION TRUST INCORPORATED
351 WEST CAMDEN STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21201

Status: ACTIVE
Good Standing Yes
What does it mean when a business is not in good standing or forfeited?
Business Code Cther
Date of Formation or Registration: 09/10/2015
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: NIA
Close/Not Close: Unknown

http://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx 9/30/2015



W 12010 Inspection_Reports - MARYLAND SCIENCE CENTERRoutine2015-10-07T14_21_55

Inspection Type:

Address:

Trade Name:

Corporation Name

Type of License:

Date/Time of Inspection:

Fire Capacity Certification:

Building Structural integrity Met:

Employee ond Business Records Met:

Traders License:

Health Certification:

Liguor License Present;

BD7 Exception:

SDAT Certification:

Alcohol Aworeness Certification:

Type of Violation Found:

Violation Issued:

Photo Taken:

hltp'ﬂspdev.balﬂmore.clty!sitedBLLC_lnspecﬁons!_layoutsHSIFormSefver.apr'ernlLocaﬁnrplsit&slBLl.C_lnspectims!lnspecﬁm%ZOReports%ZOZMARYLA...

BLLC Routine Inspection

Routine

601 LIGHT STREET 21230

-

[MARYLAND SCIENCE CENTER

EMMARK FHC SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT SERVICE, LLC

.

Select...

License Class Descriptions

[26/7/2015

| [221:55PM

Nane

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

None

No

Yes

Capacity: I:]

-

12



WD inspection_Reports - MARYLAND SCIENCE CENTERRoutine2015-10-07T 14_21_55

Owner Email:

Remarks:

Additional Comments:

Attach Additional Photos

I ]

Licensee/Operator failed to allow inspector Entry or Access

Licensee/Operator refused to provide inspector Documen ts/information
Licensee/Operator could not provide stock inventory sheets to inspector

General Observations made of uncleanliness - Trosh and Debris/Animal Feces/Dirty Condit:
Inspector Found Unsanitary Conditions in Bathroom Area

Inspector Found Unsanitary Conditions in Bar Areg

—,—— ]

closed time of inspeetion

Submitted by Inspector IEO#.wlbu!timare\michael.hyde —l

hﬂpu’lspdev.balﬁmore.citylsilalBLLC_lnspecﬁa'tsl_layuutsﬁSlFormServer.aspx?XmlLocalia#lsltaslBLLC_lmpecﬂonsﬂnspecﬁm%ZOReports%ZO?JMARYLA.. 22




10/7/2015 Inspection_Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationPhilip | Weinberg Meghan P. Jillson t aMaryland Science Center2015-10-02T11_56_29

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name):

IPhiIip I. Weinberg/Meghan P. Jillson t/a Maryland Science ﬂ

Corporation Name: Igrations Food Services of Maryland, LLC —l
Location Address: | Ico1 |ight st. Baltimore 21230
License Type: | (Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
is the establishment open and operating in o safe and sanitary manner? Yes v
{If not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)
Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? No v

Date Posted? |9/30/2015 |

Date Removed? L |

Are there any other licensed establishments within a two block radius? Yes v

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:
IFour licensed establishments in area

Comments and Follow-up Items(s) (pleose note any issues or concerns about the location):
File application for transfer of Ownership with live entertainment and outdoor table service

Insert Phato of Sign and location:

httpﬂspdev.baltimore.cltyisileslBLLC_lnspeclIonsl_layMsH SFormServer.aspx?Xml LocatiurFIsitSIBLLc_lnspectionsnnspecﬁm%ZOReports%zoﬂT ransfer_... 1/2



104712015 Inspection_Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationPhilip I. Weinberg_Meghan P. Jillson {_a Maryland Science Center2015-10-02T1 1.56_29

B Attach Additional Photos

inspector Name

Date and Time

E:O#.wf baltimore\joann.martin

-

l10/2/2015 | fse29 am

Name of Licensee (If present)

htlpuf!spdev.balﬁmore.cilylsitslBLLC_Inspectionsl_laywtsﬁ5/FormServer.aspx?XmILocation=!siles!BLLC__Inspecliunsllrspecﬁm%mRepms%Mransfer_. o 22




Applicatian for Alcoholic Beverages License
Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

CLASS TYPE: Bi8wL | IEENSE AT THE LOCATIDN. 601 Light Street, Battimare. MD 21230 IF TRANSER, LOCATIGN: 601 Light Straet, Baltimors. MD 21230

CORPORATE/LLC/LLA/PARTNERSHIP NAME: Ovations Foad Services of Marytand, LLC TRADE NAME: _mMaryiand Sciance Center
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: Leanna Schracangost, Esq ADDRESS: 102 w Pennsyivania ave . S10 600 PHONE: (4103 8231800 EMAIL: sctwecengost@rmmr.com

Rayslon, Musller, McLean & Reid, LLP Towson, MD 21204

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER G NEW [ EXPANSION OF PREMISES O3 SUBSTITUTEC] AMENDMENT(S) T
Describe Part of Premises to be Used: Entire premises. Will you offer delivary of fond and/or elcobel? [ Yes X1 No
Will Live Entertainment be pravided? (Yes ] No What Kind? DJs and/or bands with special funclions.

Will Butdoor Table Service Be Provided? ®Yes { | No O Premise Catering of Food and Alcohol? 1 Yes £J Mo

Please nota that as per Art, 2B 510-202(a)iv){1) that an application for the Issuance or transfer is nat complete unless the applicant has
abtalnad zoning approval from the City of Baltimare Do you hava a Zoning Approval DHCO? OlYes O1 No If yes, please attach. If oo, please give
timeframe for cbtaining [etter of approval:

Berkshire Hathaway
WORKER'S COMPENSATION INFORMATIIN - INSURANCE CARRIER _Homestate Co POLICY OR BINDER # OVWC600623

|. Applicant A
Philip I. Weinberg (215) 429-7005 Phil_weinberg@comcastspectacor.com
(full name) {telephongnn ) E-mail (Requirad)
136 Fisher Road Jenkintown _PA 19046 N/A
(residence) Street City State lipCode  (period of residency in Baltimore City)
08/1955 Male Philadelphia, PA
{Month/Year of Birth} (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

If applicable. address of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name: N/A
Check: O Yes® NoHave you bean @ resident and taxpayer of the City of Bahimore for 2 years preceding this application?
0 Yes( No Are you a registared voter in the City of Baltimors?

2. Applicam B
Meghan P_Jillson (410) 299-9577 mijillson@mdsci.org

(iullname) (telephenena.} E-mal {(Required)
244 S. Chester Street Baltimore  MD 21231 14 years

(residence)Street City State lipCode  (period of residency in Baltimore City}
111973 Female Baltimore, MD

{Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)

IF applicablz, address of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name; 244 8. Chester Street, Baltimore, MD
Check: B Yes O Mo Have you been a resident and taxpayer of tha City of Baltimora for 2 years preceding this application?
@ YesO Mo Are youa registerad vater in the City of Baltimare?

3. Applicant C

N

{fuli name) (teleghane no.) E-mail (Required)
(residence) Streat City State ZipCode  (period of residency in Baltimare City)
(Month/Yzar of Birth) {Sex Male or Femalz) {Place af Birth)

If applicable. eddress of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name:
Check: 3 Yes O No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Bahtimara for 2 years preceding this application?
0 Yes[J No Are you a registered voter in the City of Bahtimore?




I. Has the applicant(s) been convictad of @ felany, or has been
adjudged guilty of violating the laws governing the sle of any
alcoholic bevarage or for gamblingin any State, including
Meryland? O Yes (X Na If yes, mark applicant and provida
explanation in adjacant space provided.

2. State whether the applicam(s) hes ever been adiudged guilty of
any offense against the laws of the Stata of Maryland ar the
United States. C] Yes &1 No If yes, mark aplicant and explain.

J. Has the applicant(s) avar held a license for the sals of aleoholic

beverages in the Stata of Maryland? [ Yes (3 Na If yes, explain,

4. Has tha applicant(s) ever had a liguor license suspended or
revoked? [J Yes (X0 Na [f yes, explain in adjscant space.

3. Dues the applicani(s) have a pecuniary intarest in any other
alcohalic beverage business or business for which a license hes
been applied for, granted, and issued? [ Yes [ No If yes,
explain in adjacent space.

B. Is your spouse or child a licenses, in this jurisdiction or any
other, and does he or she have any financial interest in any other
aleohelic beverage business? [1 Yes (X1 No If yes, explain.

7. Is there naw, or will thera be, during the cantinuance of the
license applied for, any other persan financial interested in said
license or business to be canducted thereunder? 3 Yes CJ No
f yes, explain in the adjacent space provided.

8. Is the licansed premises presently apen and oparating?
& Yes [ Nolf an, pleasa provide information requested in
adjacent space provided.

9. Do any of the applicant{s} have any indebtedness or other
financial ahligations to any manufacturer, brewer, distiller,
or whalesaler at the time of making this application?

OYes G Mo IfYes, please provida infermation as ta
the applicant{s) indebted, the amaunt of indebtadness, and
the nama of the manufacturer, brewer, distillar, or
wholesaler in the edjecent space provided,

Applicant A O

Applinant A D

Applicant A

Applicent A O

Applicant A O

Applinant AD

Closure Date: _
S




10. Please list the following, if applicable, in the spaces provided below:
Purchase Price of  Owner of the Real  CostoftheReal  Cost of the Cost of the Down Payment Terms for the
Business Progerty Property Business Personal provided to seller  Balance due

Property

N/A

1, Please list the fnllowing informatiun for the Manager of the establiskment to ba licensed:
Jovpem

0TESS

Linda Recke 601 Light St. 215-490-5087 lrecke@comcast-spectacor.com
“Baltimore, MDD

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - (Give name(s} and addresses - in Carporatian list all officers (zttach list if necessary} or in Limited Liability
Eompany/Partnerships list all autharized persons.)

1) NAME: meghan Jilson ADDRESS 244 S. Chester Street TITLE: Authorized  %BF STOCK HELD RESIDENCE: 50% Class B
Baltimore, MD 21230 Person

Z) NAME:_Philip Weinberg AD{IRESS: 136 Fisher Road TITLE:_Authorized ;i STGCK HELO RESIDENGE: 50% Class B
Jenkintown, PA 18046 Person

3) NAME; ADORESS HITLE: %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

4) NAME: ABDRESS FITLE: %0F STOCK HELD RESIDENCE:

*aae2>Attached is a list of the names and addresses of all outstanding stockholders wha on the day of this application cwn more

than 5% of the outstanding stock of the corporation and the articles of incorparation, partnership agreement or articles of
urganizatign,** ¥4+ ++

*Extract from Law: If any affidavit or osth reguired under the provisions of this Act shall contain any lalse statements, the offender

shall be deemed guilty of perjury. And upon indictmant and conviction thereaf, shall be subject to penalties provided by Law for that
crime.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least ane applicant whose signature appears balow certifies that he/she has been s resident and taxpayer of Baltimore City,
Maryland for at least twa years preceding the filing of this application. Each of said applicants hareby certifies further that Hf the licensa applied for is
granted, ha/she will conform to all State and County laws and regulations relating ta the sale of alcahalic beverages, as well as ta the rules and regulations
of the Bogry of License Commissicners for Baltimorg City, and herby grents permissian to the Stata Comptraller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectars
and cle e Boapd of License Commissianers for Baltimara City, Hs duly autharized agents and employees, and any peace officer of Baltimore City or the
Stata of Makyl pect aad search at any and all hours, without warrant, the premises and any and alf parts thereof upan and in which said business is

tohec

Signature nffipplicapt A Ph\(: Weinberg Signature of Applicant B \Meghan Jillson Signature of Applicant C

State of Maryland: C :\L; Ak %’ZM ot« ¢ 5§

THIS CERTIFIES, TRATONTHE___ 29— F f% 2 LeanA o n? 015 .
before the subscriber 2 notary public of the State of Maryland. pep4onally appeared /7

Meghan Jillson

The apglizant (s) names in the aforegoing application, and made cath in due farm of law that the stalement therein are true to the best of (bodme. their)
knowledge and belief,

Natary Public
(Witness my hard and seal) ﬂ4/&  J. ?0 77 /C,

Loy Comm t0~Cgires  yJrs [1g
3



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landlord: Marviand Academy of Sciencas Phone Number 410-685-2370

601 Light Streel. Balmara, MO 21230

STATEMENT DF DWNER OF PREMISES REQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC SEVERAGES LAW DF MARYLAND
(Iw HEREBY CRTIFY. That {| am. we are) the cwner(s) of the property lcated at
601 Light Street . Baltimore, City with a Zip Code of__ 21230 . which is named in the present

application made to Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City under the Alcsholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting af
the license applied lar. and hereby autharize the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies. inspectors  and clerks, the Board of Liquor License
Commissieners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees. and  any peace afficer of the City of Baltimare and State of Maryland, tn inspec!

and search, without warrant. the premises upon which the business s tobe conducied, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be
conducted, at any and all hours

{Witness (my. our) hand(s) and sealis) this a J day of — inthe year of _ 2015

WITHESS: ~C

STATE OF MARYLAND . —
THSCERTFESTHATON 2D ¥ dayal U%?VZ— A 2014
Befare the subscriber & notary public of the State of Maryland, persowélly appeared V.4 CA%{_} ’H'L/V/ ¢

and acknowledga the execution of the aforeguing statement tobe. his art.
(Witness my hand and seal) . T ~——
Notary Public P 9 C#mnapt)s . EFPr a4 < / /9 / For P

The faliowing certificates must be signed by at feast 3 persans.

We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business covered by the
present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are persanally known to us and has been a resident
or & taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 yesrs preceding this applicatian.

CHRTS gle 5-fwI 5T 4 ‘J}Jﬂ ,}4@ th:f'-m"mm
CROPPEI Barro MDD A)123] i 0%//%3 S s
%‘7‘, bt © Ervnnp ’ﬂ:}‘ %———-—— ‘////'?6 q'7 AL
Alexs | eo Ui 5.LE@L§.\ am@y(u_ o984 G }(5.

FOR OFFCE LISE ONLY

i . Status of Application

DATERILED: __ NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION - $500.00 PAID: ©J POSTING DATE_ Approved: Yes 01 NoOJ
- Date:

SUSTITUTE APRLICATION FEE - $250 00 PAID T PRINT NAME OF BLLC STAFF INTIIALS BLLE Initials:
Board of Liquor License Commissioners For the City of attimore, 231 Withdrawn: Yes O No O
East Baltimore Street, 6% Floor, Beltimore, Marytand 21202 Date:
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax: 4/0-396-4382 BLLE nitials:




*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. if you
have a professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: S8
COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA

THIS CERTIFIES, THAT ON THE AL of /W‘) , 2015,
before the subscriber a notary public in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, personally

appeared PHILIP I. WEINBERG, the applicant name in the aforegoing application, and
made oath in due form of [aw that the statement therein are true to the best of his

knowledge and belief.

Q»l*"‘“,/mr/

Notary Public’

Witness my hand and seal:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
JUDITH A. PIZZICA, Notary Public

cuyofmadel hia, Hﬁwou%a
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal = | License-Transfer ~ | One-Day v | AddNewllcense = | Query ~ | Help =

License Detadil

Close the License I

License Info
License Num: LB 141

License Dale:5/1/2015
CR Number; 11346342

Print License | { Print Renewal Letter ] _-' << Go Back '|

Ceri Num: 0488 fee: 51,800.00 Status: Renewed

License Year: 2015

Payment Dale: 04-29-15

2074 - 2015 TPP Paid [

2015 Trader's License ] | Update Info |

Click to Siart License Renewa

Add Adult Entertainment License
. Add New Aduit Entertainement License
Location

Corp Name
Trade Name

Zone Code;
Phone:

Block Num
City

CR Number

- ARAMARK FHC SPORTS & ENTERTAINMENT SERVICE, LLC
: MARYLAND SCIENCE CENTER

26
410-545-5916

1 601
. BALTIMORE

Streetl; LIGHT STREET
State: MD

: 11346362

Portion of Business Used:

Res

USE PORTION OF PREMISES AS A CAFE/RESTAURANT

friction:

Zip:

21230

LICENSEE MAY SERVE FOOD AND ALCOHOL WITHIN ENTIRE PREMISES OF SCIENCE

CENTER FCR SPECIAL EVENTS.

; Ediit the License Location Info. .|’

License Owners

Alternate Mailing Address

First Name Last Name |Sireet City State [Zip Action IChange Owner

KATHLEEN C. |HUNT 4748 SHAMROCK AVENUE  [BALTIMORE  [MD  [21206 |{Edit] |[.-Remove Owner_. |
KATHERINE  |KELTON  }1209 S3RD ST PHILADELPHIA [PA  [18147 [{Edit] |[..Remove Owner. |
PATRICIA  [RAPONE  |2341A WALLACESTREET  [PHILADELPHIA [PA (19130 |iEdit] |[...Remove Owner... |

http://balt-intra-srv/LTS/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=317815

9/30/2015



Page 2 of 2

License num: LB 141 Address: 601 LIGHT STREET
Trade Name: MARYLAND SCIENCE CENTER

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by;

http://balt-intra-srv/LTS/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=317815 9/30/2015



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report 2:;‘;‘“’" ?2.

Hardship Extension

Applicant:  Sheila Bowyer-Natale & Deborah Myers
743 S. Montford, Inc. T/a The Montford Bar

743 5. Montford Avenue

Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Request for a hardship extension under the provisions
of Article 2B Section 10-504(d)

Board's Information:

Attached is a copy request from the licensee.

Community Letter{s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: NA
Last Inspection Date: 4/7/15

SDAT: In Good Standing

BOARD’S DECISION:




LAY OFFICES

MELVIN J. KODENSKI, ESQUIRE
19 E. FAYETTE STREET
SUITE 400
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202

TELEPHONE (410-685-5100)
FACSIMILE (410-685-5825)

melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com

September 29, 2015

Michelle Bailey-Hedgepeth
Baltimore City Liquor Board

231 E. Baltimore Street — 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Re: 743 S. Montford Avenue
Dear Ms. Hedgepeth:

Please be advised we represent the Contract Purchaser at 743 S. Montford Avenue and the license
held by 743 S. Montford, Inc. We would like to request a hardship extension as the property and the
license has been sold.

Thank you for your kind cooperation.

Very truly yours,
Melvin J. Kodenski
MIK:d!

ce: Sam Fadul

MIK\3848



Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

Compliance Report

Licensee Information (Corp/Trade Name): Mo UT Fm B A-E.

Location Address: \-7({% C . MO ATFO LA

MBH Revised — March 11, 2015

| License Type / Class: 4_\5 Q J?
Questions YES NO
| Is the Licensed establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary
manner? (If not open, note in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING) T
| Is there a copy of the liquor license present and properly on display? L—
PO . —
Is there an up to date Health Certification? Number: g 2 2 o Expiration
Date 20" 1= 7S
Does the licensee have a current Traders license available? T L
Violation(s) - Describe:
Comments and Follow-up Iitems(s): o
Ins Finformati R A ey O W L T YT A e Tim
3 RIS ."".' __':L}g":g‘?'ﬁ-"_-rﬁ gy
3 &4-7-15
ic [ vels re 3 i am
E Ve Boae C W




Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report ‘::‘1‘;"“ 22,

New Application - Brewery

Applicant(s): William Stevenson,

Waverly Brewing Company, LLC T/a Waverly Brewing Company,

1625 Union Avenue, Unit C

Class “D” Beer (Brewery) License - Application for a new Brewery License

Board’s Information:

Attached is a copy of the application, posting report, Comptroller Class 5 License and map.
Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding: None

Last Inspection Date(s): Not Applicable

SDAT: In Good Standing

BOARD'’S DECISION:
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BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY
POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name: _{A)WDO%I'E ; a%f}
Ry Y ) A i
Inspector(s) ﬂﬁ Wy /

Date Posted: / é/f / Y _:I'ime Posted: g " ZEPM

Date Rechecked: Time Rechecked:

Signature of Manager or Owner when sign posted

Summary on location of sign posted:

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Signature of Manager or Owner when sign posted



1W7/2015 Inspection_Reports - William StevensonPosting Report2015-10-07T10_59_31

Back

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Far Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6'" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Appfif.‘ant{s) Name: mliam Stevenson j

Address of Premises: | [1625 Union Ave —l

Inspector: |i:0#.wlbalﬂmore\iohn.howard

Date Posted: |10/5/2015 —la
Time Posted: | [3:30 pMm B
Date Rechecked: [ =
Time Rechecked: | | |

Manager or Owner when sign posted: | [vacant

Summary on location af sign posted:

Two signs posted because unit # Cis not located on Union Ave. One sign posted on rear wall on Un...

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

Insert Photo of Sign and location:

htq:u'lspdev.balﬁmore_citylsilslau.c_lmpecﬁmsl_layoutsﬂSIFamServer.as;n(?XmlLocaﬁon=lsilasiBLLC_lnspectionsllnspectim%zoRepoﬂs%ZOWIIIiam%... 12



10772015 Inspection_Reports - William StevensonPosting Report2015-10-07T 10 59 31

e g L W e L W~ g VN

B Attach Additional Photos

Approve

httpﬂspdev.baltimore.citylsileslBLLC_lnspecﬁonsl_[ayoutsn5!FormServer.aspx?XmIanaﬁorPlsiteslBLLC_lnspecﬁwllnspecﬁm%ZORepoﬂs%Zﬁleilliam%... 22



STATE OF MARYLAND Zoning District
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENCE COMMISSIONERS.

FOR BALTIMORE CITY
231 E, BALTIMORE STREET, 6TH FLOOR
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202-3258

(410) 396-4377 —
FAX (410) 396-4382 ZONING DIVISION
. » . . Deparument of Housing and
Alcoholic Beverage License Application Community ne:el:;}merﬁ

Application for a Class D -~ BEBI'_ Licens at the location 1625 Unit G Union Avende 2211
Corporate/LLC name Waverly Brewing compdny U.CTrade name WOYELLY Brewing Com any
Attarney for Applicant (s) KErfl Smith  Agdaress: 29/ N. Chn;]es street  phone: (410)395-291

To the Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City: Baltimore MD 2.0
Application is made by the undersigned for the above license under the provisions ofArticle 2B of the Annotated
Code of Maryland as omended, and the following information is submitted as required by the Articte:

1. Applicant(s)
) Name: Willigm Stevensen — =

Address: 100 b L! !l'l on_Meﬂue'u . Zipeode: Th 2L
Home phone number f&lo l 149 3 > 553 I Date of birth _3! 'I'I'f! | E E_l-!__ Sex M

Ploce of binti BAM more, Md_lj}.flgjld Tow long ot current address? __l - years
Have you been a resident or tixpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application? __YLS,__
City resident: Yes v No ar Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual nome:

1006 Unjon_Avenue, Battimore, maryland 21241 s

Have you ever been convicted of o felony? Yes No_y/ Been found guilty of violation of alecholic beverage laws?
Yes No v Been found guilty el violating gambling laws? Yes No Been lound guilty of any offense ngaing
the laws of the Uniled States? Yes Now’ IT yes, provide details:

What financial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this leense? _m_q{)_ -

Are you financially interegted in any other alcoholic bevernge business for which a license s been applied, granted or
issued? Yes __ No_ o Do you have any indebtedness or other financial obligations to any manufacturer, brewer,
distilier, or whotesaler ut the time of making tis spplicption?  Yes No_i__ Have you previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages?  Yes__ No If yes, state when and where:

15 there anyone clse who has o finpncial interest in this license or the business 1o be conducted under it? Yes l/ No

Il granted u license, will you inzor any indebledness or financial obligation to any manulacturer, brewer, distiller or
whalesaler other than for the purchase ol slcoholic beverages?  Yes No_ v’

cngape? or No Do you consent to ihie Board of Liguor License Commissioners being fumnished with copy of your
arrest record, iTuny?  Yes No

(B) Name:

If granted : license, will you conform to ali laws and regulations relating to the business in which you propose to

Address: ot o Fapeode:

Hame phone number Date ol bitth Sex
Plece of birth e ) flow long ut current address?

TR ooy
Have you been a rosident or taxpayer of Baltimore City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application?
City resident: Yes No____ or Address of property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Huve you ever been convicted of a felony? Yes No Been found puilty of violation of alcoholic beverage laws?
Yex No____ Been found guilty of violating gambling laws? Yes No Reen found guilty of any oflense against
the Inws ol the United States? Yes No___ Ilyes, provide detnils:

What finaneinl interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license?

Are you linoncially interested in any ather nleoholic heverage business for which a license hos been applicd, granted or
issued? Yes_ No__ Do youhave any indebtedness or other financial obligations to any manufactorer, brewer,
distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application?  Yes —No___ . Haveyou previously held a license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages?  Yes __ No____ If yes, state when and where:

Is there anyone else who has a finanzial interest in this license or the business to be condueted under it? Yes No

IT geanted a license, will you incur any indebiedness or financial obligation to any manufacturer, brewer, distiller or
wholesaler other then for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?  Yes No

If granted n license, will you conform to all laws und regulations relating to the business in which you proposc to
engage? Yes or-No..Do you consent to the Board of Liguor License Commissionems being fumnished withn copy of your
Irest TeEORd, ilany?. Yes N

Office use anly,




{C) Name:

Address: Zipcode:

Home phone number Date of birth | Scx

Pluce of birth . How long at currenl address?

Huve you been a resident or tuxpayer of Balimure City for 2 years preceding the filing of this application?
City resident: Yes No___  or Address of properly on which lax is paid in your individual name:

Huve you cver heen convicted of o felony? Yes No, Been found puilty of viclation of alecholic beverage laws?
Yes No___ Been found guilty of violating gambling laws? Yes No Been found guilty of any offense against

the laws of the Uniled States? Yes No____ Il yes, provide details:

What finuncial interest do you have in the business to be conducted under this license?

Are you finuncially interested in any other alcoholic beverage business for which a licensc hus been npplied, granted or
issued? Yes  No__ Do you have any indebiedness or other fnancial obligations to any manufacturer, brower,
distilter, or wholesaler at the time of muking this application? Yes__ No_____ Have you previously held o license
for the sale of alcoholic beverages?  Yes ___ o 1f yes, state when and where:

Fs there anyone else who has a inancial intercst in this license or the husiness to be conducted under 07 Yos No____

It geanted o license, will you incur any indeblodness or financial obligation W any munufzclurer, brewer, distitler or
wholesaler other than for the purchase of alcoholic beverages?  Yes No

If granted a ficensc, will you conform lo all Jaws and regulations relating lo the business in which you propase to
engage? Yes or No - Do you consent 10 e Board of Liguor License Commissioncrs being furnished with a copy of your
arrest record, if uny? Yes N

2. Address of the place to be licensed mmm,&!ﬂﬂuﬂ_lipmdu ;l z. H _
Phone number Mﬂkm - __ Partof the building in which the business will be
conducted _-[QP _mm_ﬂn.d_F_ﬂtm_._' -
Vil you provide live catertuinment? __,Nﬂ What kind?
Outdoor Lable service? N 1] Off premises catering of food und aleohol? lﬂ 1] =
Will you ofTer delivery of food and/or ulcohiol? _ﬂﬂ,_

The name, address and telephone number of the owner of the real property in which the business is to be

....urulcammyrl,g,g_ 3693 Clipper Mill Road Bgltimore MD 2j2lt
Wiat merchundise will be handled in conneetion with sale of aleoholie beverages? _B_n_l_u&d'[cﬂnngd,hger‘

Fsubntit herewith a stutement duly execnted and acknowledged by the owner of the prentises in which the business is to be conductid,
assenting o the granting of the liceuse applicd for, authunzing e Cumpiruller, the duly suthorized deputics, inspectars wnd clerks, the Boand
of Ligor License Commissioners of Balimere City, its duly authorized agents and cmployees asd any peace officer of Baltimore City, 1
inspeet und search without warrant, the premises upa which the busiisess is to be conducted, and any and wli parts of the building in which suid
business is 10 be conducte, at any and wl hours, 1 nlso submit herewith, and a3 a gant hercof, a corificate signed by ot least three citizens whom
I know 10 be owners of read estate and registered voters of the city in which (e business is o be conducted, containing the voting residence of
cach and the real estate situated in the city whers the business is to be cundncled of whith each is the owaes, und setting forth the length of tite
cach hus been eeguainted with the applicent; and centifying that they have cxamine:d this application, that they have goud reason to believe tht
all of the statements comtained herein are tue, that they zre of the opinion that the applicant tsa suituble peron te obinin the licease applicd for,
and that ey are familine with the promises spon which the proposed business is 1o be conducted and believe them suituble fur the conduet of
the business of a retal dealir in alcololic beverages.

Extruct from Law = If aury signed statement, repart, offidievit or watl, required wideg uny of the provisions of this Article shall
.coniain any fulve statement, the affender shall be deemed guilty of pedjury, g gpan conviptn thereaf, shall be subjeci w the penaliios
proveled by law for that crune. i

o

Applicant
AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF MARYLAND, City of Baltitmors,

THIS CERTIFIES, That on the ___ 15Y o QCODER 0ls
hefore the subsertber, o ME_CQU il fF ___of the State of Maryland, personally appeared

Wiihiana T Senensan

the applicaut named in the foregoing application, and made cath in due form of law that the statements therin are true to Lhe
best of his knowledgze and belicf.

LI
WITNESS my hand and official scal. $a McCauley

. Notary Pubjj
o : . gﬁ q Mf’fl& Eﬂih‘m;r:%::r?tlf MD

(SeaL) U 'Z,('Z,O,ll (p




(Btatement of owner of premises required by the Alecholle Beverages Law of Maryland)

“I,e Hrneny CermiFy, That ! 8™ the swnar(s) of property known n.z,._fﬂﬁ_ggﬂgg Buerypy |, Uupr c

wo oare

named in the application made by L3 = s
to the Bonrd of Liquor Liconse Commissleners of Daltimore City, undar the Alcoholic Beverages Low of Maryland, for o

License expirlng April 30, 20 ; that “}'e asseat to the granting of the Heense applied for, and that “I,e herchy

authorize the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputles, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Cam-
minsioners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized ngents and employees and any peace officer of Baltimare Gity to
inapect and senrch, without warrant, the premises upon which the business is to be conducted, and any and alt parts of
the building in which said busincss is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

TH
Wrrness Y hand (s) ond seab(s) this - day or__gc_"""!‘.mma‘—_ 20 15

Cmlg Keaery, LLC
&ﬁ;&_&:mm

2 Nasnic, Addezs, £oul Phore Niawdre of Pty Uwher
Addroea 3622 Cetrren Mua fogp

MAC].\.?_PELD}!H RI'J BaLnmone, P zezis
Bt e, mp 1o

READ CAREFULLY

(The following certificate muat be signed by atleast THREE CITIZENS.)

WITNESS:

We, the undersigned reputable citizens, certify:

(1) That we are the owners of rea] estate situated in the City of Baltimore,

(2} That we are registered voters in tue City of Baltimore.

(3) That we have been nequninted with the applicant for n period of more than two years.

(4) Thatwe hove examined the application and have good reason to believe that all of the statements
contained therein are true.

(5) 'That we are of the opinion that the opplicant is a snitable person to obtain the license for which
applieation is made.

{(6) Thnt the applicant herein has besn a taxpayer or resident of the Gity of Baltimore for more than
two years, and n rezident of the State of Maryland for two years and o registered voter of the State.

Name Address L[e::igj.h

of time

' acquaintied

MQrK Huson Veting Residence LOﬁL CM(/?W\ 4”‘ 2t / ﬂl'l:l'iii:]:lh?-

M H(/?&ﬂ DProperty Ownod 10,2' MM ;é/B, 2/'2// S;{!s

]trE L Voting Rnsh’nnpnq; 13 ROICmJ A‘V&: 9!3;0 i -
ot WO“J e/ 513 Roland Ave, Ddyy Ayrs

Property Owned

Praperty Owned ?ts's CL"’%T’\-\JT A’e Zl?\\\

LA
WM Voting Resflence L772- mu ar 419 2o |7 er
| Property Owned 2752 S Lo 20 Ky~ S 242 51

Voting Residence isoL KEML&-?J, G‘\»DI"W 2 o
z__ H werts

Property Owned___ 3 500 Kcsx.:icv_ Bd, Bt po 2]

I
(The names nnL{Lﬂ'uses of the sligners must be printed or typowritten above thelr signatures)

(OVER)

Lo (X RElw-l—-
Voting Residence 3 V3.9 CJA,&STMJ" ﬂn, FAVAR



FOR CLUBRS, CORPORATIONS, PARTNERSHIPS AND ASSOCIATIONS

Nuame of Corporation, Partnership, Club or Associaﬁonmmtﬂgmw._.

Trade Nam i Gwng—cornwh\:
addrese 025 Unit & UNION ] nd 2121

Names of all officers or purtners:

(D William stevenson () Visceral,LLC
(2) Roy . Fisher,Jr.

(3) Avery Strachan =
(1) John Marsh

(5) Melissq Yukna

Nnmes and addresses of all Stockholders Percentage of Stock Ownership

Presidant or Vice-I'resident

NOTE:—Il application is made on behall of o corparation or 1 Limited Lizbility Company at least one of the individuals
applying must be ¢ resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for two years next preceding the filing ol this
application, will continug to be i resident or taxpayer of the City of Baltimore, and has been n resident of the
state of Muryland for two years and a registered voter of the State.

Give name, voting residence and property upon which fax if any is paid of uf least one of the
individuals so applying.

raxeWilliam Stevenfon
vorine appress 1006 Union Aveniue, Battimore, Marytand 21211
PROPERTY ON WHICH TAX is paIpl000 UNION Avenues, Bartimore,, Marylanc

IF THIS APPLICATION IS FOR A TRANSFER FROM ANOTHER LICENSEE(S), plcase have th:ll?'w‘“
licensecls) sign below to indicate his or their consent to the transfer and have their signatures witnessed.

WITNESS:

N4 B APV 8012



BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
APPLICANTS’ INTERVIEW FORM

ADDRESS OF LICENSED PREMISES: (25 Unit (, Unhion Aveviue, Baltimore MD 2i2.||
1 Corporate Name (if any): Wayer h‘[ Brew Itlg !Hp !;LLC

2. Biographical background of each' appl:.cant-

(a) Name: Mﬂmm_S‘EJ&ns_n“ D.0.B. .ﬂ&,{l%'ﬂ: ‘Marital ‘Status Jﬁ_-_
AddreerMﬂMﬂlﬁf_ﬂdﬂlﬂimeome phonE» C&I)Qﬂ&_&hﬂ_

Employment History for past 10 years (please provide dates for various employers):

Baitimore Tattoo MuSeum - 6Wner - 5/1999 - 6/2012.
Waverty Golor Co. -owner - 3/2002 - present

(b) Name: __ B e ' D.0.B. Marital Status _

Address: Home phone:

Employment History for past 10 Years (Please provide dates for varicus employers):

(c) Name: D.0O.B. Marital Status

Address: Home phone:

Employment History for past 10 years (Please provide dates for various employers) 2

3. If married applicant’s spouse is not an applicant or gtockholder, give spouse’s full name, date and

Place of birth, Social Security mmber, home addrass, place of erployment for the past ten years and tha reason
why the spouss is not going cn the licensze:

L. Soouse’s Mamwe Place of Employment Reason not going cn license
() |Leslie Waskins T20 1370 [In Watermelon Sugar | Not a partner
®) steverison SSN': Home Addreri
u {006 Unhioh AVenue
@l - BaltimoreMD 2211 |




41. For stockholders or spouses whe have a fmansial interest in the business but who ara
give name, address, date and p

amqunt of ipvestment and = .

2

Dot applicants for the licensa,
lace of birth, Social Security number, enployment history for past 10 years,

Full name Ac‘ld:;e.s-s ' ¥ DDB ’ En-:plolyu.fent. | $ Investment Scurce of funds
ROY H. Fisheér,Jr hgie Erie Ave i SeIf -employed $5, 000 [bank
ohn Marsh |12 pawthorne 0[28/1979 GKY 45,000 bank
Avery Strachan lg)) s sharp st jof. Sjherman ThIMPSIn « /. .
] st - ¥ LG |95 onk
Melissa Yukna ,:;:_aa,['z Erie Ave. |ol14[|9115,3, %-?r?l?oloyed? iz,: 000 Ea;k
Visteral, LLG * (8925 Baileysct. T 85000 hank. d

5. Purchase price of business:. Down payment

Terms for balance due

Payee s S

Owner of real property (MR Bﬂﬂlh}_. 1L, Phone #:

Rental fee and terms of lease %l;ﬁﬂ()!monfh 5\',“60!' term
or

Cost of real property Down payment

Terms for balance due

Payvee

or

Cost of business and property Down payment

Terms for balance due

Payee

6. Source of funds: {a) Indicate the source of funds being used by each applicant to purchase
the business. (b) If funds to purchase the business are a gift or loan, identify person/
institution from whom funds are being obtained. (c) If the funds to purchase the business
are not presently on deposit, indicate yearly earning from applicant’s place of employment or
business. (Personal income tax records may be requested by the Board to verify income.) (d) If
funds are from personal savings, indicate approximate balance of all bank/investment accounts
for past two years (such records to be presented to the Board upon reguest).

Name:




3

7. Indicate where other financial assistance may be derived if needed by
applicarnts/business:

Bank loan

8. Who will be the full time operator of the establishment?
Witham Stevenson

If a manager is to be hired, biographical information must be submitted:
Name Address

D.O.B. S.S.N. Marital Status

Employment history for the past 10 years:

9. Describe the licensed premises: warehouce, ;jge_{ and concrete

building approximately 4,715 Square fee with a parking jet

10.Have you previously held an alcoholic beverage license in the State of

Maryland or in any other state? If so, where and when?

Name :

Name :

Name:

11. Is the licensed premises presently open and operating?

If not, when did the establishment close?

12 Whom may we contact about Posting the transfer notice? Name, address,

phone number: |gerri Smlﬂ’\ ('—HO)BQS"‘MOG

201 N. Charles Street,suite 2600, Baltimore pMp 2120l

13. Inspector(s) handling transfer:

Date of interview




Waverly Brewing Co.

1625-C Union Ave. Scale 1211
Building Floors: 1
Baltimore, MD 21211
Fenced Parking Lot
1,5005q. Ft.
l I Emergency Exit
Taproom
1,500 55F¢ Cavered Stab
73l:lr5q.ﬂ.
Front
i t EnlryTo
PP A I LB W j Taproam
1 EntryTo }
J_ [ T Brewery
I i
- CXD 1 = |
Room .! Storage I] Flhed Kegs
i Avaiting Dellvery
: H fax Pald)
Roll-up Door | ;I
To Alley SBEL Brewhoute :
Brewing & Fermentation Flaor : |!
} th
Tap Room
5
H af;':gp Gate Gate wm
{ J [Tax Palc)
f Brewe i
© . R Do ; very Side
i mngaemln.a\rmm iRl 3rem | | i!
r 1!
Emergency WoterFl i
— J &Tan'l!a‘:' ; E'“ll-""'-'rﬂ - Sm
Kegging/Cleaning Mop swwyslnu Heater E g : Offce/q
0 0|18 =

Ralk-up Door
To Loading Dock



Comptroller of Maryland License No. M5-01748

Revenue Administration Division
Licensing and Repgistration
Annapolis, Maryland

Class 5 Manufacturer’s License — Brewery
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that

ROY H. FISHER JR., WILLIAM STEVENSON & JOHN MARSH
FOR THE USE OF
WAVERLY BREWING COMPANY LLC

1625 UNION AVENUE, UNITC BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21211

is licensed by the STATE OF MARYLAND to establish in this state a plant for brewing and bottling malt beverages at the location

therein described, to import beer from holders of Non-Resident Dealer's Permits, and to sell and deliver beer to any wholesale licensee in this
state and to persons outside of this state, authorized to acquire same.

This license does not permit the holder to sell or deliver alcoholic beverages to retail licensees.

Issued under authority of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland, as amended, title “Alcoholic Beverages.”

WITNESS the hand and official seal of the Comptroller of Maryland

this 22ND  day of SEPTEMBER 2015
Cost of License $ 1,500.00
No. 00551

07 Dameho

Comptroller of Maryliand

This License shall continue in force until the first of May next.
REFILLABLE CONTAINER

PRIVILEGE




Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report | 2915

New Application

Applicant(s): Donald Kelly & Justin Dvorkin

901 Hamden, LLC T/a Trade name pending

901 W. 36 Street

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Application for a new Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license under the provisions of Rule
2.08 requiring $200,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and seating
capacity for a minimum of 75 people, requests for live entertainment, outdoor table service and off-
premise catering

Attached is a copy of the application and map.

Community Letter(s)/ Memorandum of Understanding:

Last Inspection Date(s): Not Applicable (New Licensee)

SDAT: In Good Standing

Board Decision:




DAT: UCC and Charter Search http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/ucc-charter/Pages/CharterSearch/default.aspx

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Business Services (w1) e

Entity Name: S01HAMDEN, LLC

Department ID: W16729394

General Information Amendments Persconal Property Certificate of Status

Princlpal Offica {Current). 901 W 36TH STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21211

Roslident Agent (Curront): DONALD KELLY
1812 BALTIMORE ANNAPOLIS BLVD
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21409

Status: ACTIVE
Good Standing: Yes
What does It mean whan a businoss Is not in good standing or forfeited’
Business Code: Other
Date of Formation or Reglstration: 08/25/2015
State of Formation: MD
Stock/Nonstock: NA
Ciose/Not Closo Unknown

lof 9/1/2015 1:30 PM



901 W 36th Street
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Application for Alcoholic Beverages License
Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
CLASS TYPE: E_ LICENSE AT THE LOCATION: Oﬂ} { W ’563"‘7’\ S-J

LOCATION:
CORPORATE/LLCLLP/PARTNERSHIP Nave: __ 90| Hamdery L€ trape name:

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: é é. g&‘ '{ . ADDRESS:/ [.{ é @ﬂ He ; }‘: PHONE:

L5100 ema: gL ©o\ Wy Melaw. Cona

L

IF TRANSER,

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION: TRANSFER O NEWW EXPANSION OF
PREMISES O SUBSTITUTECQD AMENDMENT(S) O ﬁ

- t

Describe Part of Premises to be Used:{_ Will you offer delivery of food
and/or alcohol?ﬂ Yes [0 No
Will Live Entertainment be provided? X]Yes [ No What Kind?

Will Qutdoor Table Service Be Provided? NYes O No  Off Premise Catering of Food and
Alcohol? | Yes (1 No

Please note that as per Art. 2B §10-202(a)(iv)(1} that an application for the Issuance or transfer Is not
complete unless the applicant has obtained zoning approval from the City of Baltimore Do you have a
Zoning Approval DHCD? UYgs O No If yes, please attach. If no, please give timeframe for obtaining
letter of approval: Q"{ o %D \ e

) _ P
WORKER'S COMPENSATION INFORMATION — INSURANCE CARRIER _ \-\a\*’r&."ﬂ/ &_n-hm[
poLicY or BINDER # D WEL LY OQID

1. Applicant A ; | ? -] 5 ’ Lom

( n\ame) . . (teleph }?. mail\(m%ulr &c‘q Ocl
y b

(_residenc_e) treet ity State Zip Code (period of residency in Baltimore City)
- YAND Mald, ooy, NY
(-MonthIYear of Birth) (Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

If applicable, address of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Check: O Yes)| No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years
preceding this application?
a Yes’ﬂ' No Are you a registerad voter in the City of Baltimore?

2. Applicant B . . - N . \
a

E-mail (Required
()

{residence) Street City  State Zip Code (period of residency in Baltimore City)




B198  (ale  YewTersey

(MonthIYear of Birth) (Sex' Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

: s O No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years
preceding this application?

Yes O No Are you a registerad voter in the City of Baltimore?
3. ApplicantC
nlA-

(full name) (telephone no.) E-mail (Required)
(residence) Street City  State Zip Code (period of residency in Baltimore City)
(_MonthNear of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) (Place of Birth)

If applicable, address of Property on which tax is paid in your individual name:

Check: O Yes O No Have you been a resident and taxpayer of the City of Baltimore for 2 years
preceding this application?
0O Yes [J No Are you a registered voter in the City of Baltimore?
1. Has the applicant(s) been convicted of a
felony, or has been adjudged guilty of violating
the laws governing the sale of any alcoholic

beverage or for gambling in any State, inciuding
Maryland? O Yes a No If yes, mark applicant
and provide explan in adjacent space

provided.

2. State whether the applicant{s} has ever been
adjudged guilty of any offense against the laws
of the State of Maryland or the United States. O
Yes No If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A D B EI C D

— = =

‘-

l__'q. B

Apphcant AI:I BO CD

3. Has the applicant(s) ever held a license for
the sate of alcoholic beverages in the State of
Maryland? IX.Yes [J No If yes, explain.

Appllcant Aﬂ BXI C:J

4. Has the applicant{s) ever had a liguor license




suspended or revoked? [ Yes % No If yes,
explain in adjacent space.

§. Does the applicant(s) have a pecuniary
interest in any other alcoholic baverage
business or business for which a license has
been applied feor, granted, and issued? O Yes
ﬂ No If yes, explain in adjacent space.

6. Is your spouse or child a licensee, in this
jurisdiction or any other, and does he or she
have any financial interest in any other
alcoholic beverage business? [ Yes R No If
yas, explain.

7. Is there now, or will there be, during the
continuance of the license applied for, any
other person financial interested in said license
or business to be conducted thereunder? [J
Yes No

If yes, explain in the adjacent space provided.

Applicant A0 B[O C€(QO

Applicant A0 B[ CQO

Ap_plicant AO B[O C€QO

8. Is the licensed premises presently open and
operating? es No If no, please
provide information requested in adjacent space
provided.

Closure D;

Explanati




|

9. Do any of the applicant(s) have any
indebtedness or other financial obligations
to any manufacturer, brewer, distiller, or
wholesaler at the time of making this
application?

O Yes No If Yes, please provide
information as to the applicant(s) indebted,
the amount of indebtedness, and the name
of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller, or
wholesaler in the adjacent space provided.

1



10. Please list the following, Iif applicable, in the spaces provided below:

Nerw "p"

11. Please list the following information for the Manager of the establishment to be licensed:
Address

Applicants Applying as Business Entities - (Give name(s) and addresses — in Corporation list all officers (attach
list if necessary) or in Limited Liability Company/Partnerships list all authorized persons.)

1) NAME\ ADDRESS: 12\Q B Q( BjQ& . TITLE? 5%OF STOCK
HELD RESIDENCE: Pf‘ﬁ'&iﬂ.‘ls MO 170

. L1 (
2 navEiSusiia WG > anoress: mugmmma_“’ %OF STOCK
HELD RESIDENCE:

Eotbror D ADY a0h

3 name. VA ADDRESS: TITLE: %OF STOCK
HELD RESIDENCE:
anave_ VA ADDRESS: TITLE: %OF STOCK
HELD RESIDENGE:

werAttached is a list of the names and addresses of all outstanding stockholders who on the
day of this application own more than 5% of the outstanding stock of the corporation and the
articles of incorporation, partnership agreement or articles of organization.***

*Extract from Law: If any affidavit or oath required under the provisions of this Act shall contain
any false statements, the offender shall be deemed guiity of perjury. And upon indictment and
conviction thereof, shall be subject to penalties provided by Law for that crime.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whose signature appears below certifles that he/she has
been a resident and taxpayer of Baltimore City, Maryland for at least two years preceding the filing of this
application. Each of said applicants hereby certifies further that if the license applied for is granted, he/she will
conform to all State and County laws and regulations relating to the sale of alcoholic beverages, as well as to
the rules and regulations of the Board of License Commissioners for Baltimore City, and herby grants
permission to the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, The Board of License
Commissioners for Baltimore City, its duly authesjzed agents and employees, and any peace officer of
Baltimore City or the State of Maryland to Ingf and search at any and all hours, without warrant, the
premises and any and all parts thereof upod And/in which said business Is to be conducted.

///'

Signature of Applicant C

) S
=L A4n ] Bt
2842 notary public.of the Stafe of Maryiand, perspnally apgfarst . Y

MAYD) A 'Y, ;
AWl A o A V1 A LU Rt A
es in the aforegoing application, and made oath in due form of law that the statemes therein

f (hig, her, their) knowledge and belief. % 2
%
5
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Name sd Address of the ewners, af tha premisa/Badlord: Phona Number:
STATEMENT OF GWHER OF PREMISES REQUIRED N CORNECTION WITH ALCOHGUC BEVERABES AW DF MARYLAND
(L WE) KEREBY CHITFY. That {l am. we are) the awnes{s) of the praperty located at
. Baltimore, City with 9 lip Code of . which is named in the present

application madeto Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City under the Alcoholix Beveraga Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of
the license apphed for. and hereby outharize the State Comptraller, his duly authorized deputies, inspeciors  and clerks. the Board ol ligeor License
Gomavissioners of Baitimore City. its duly authorized agents andemplayers, and 2y peace officer of the City of Beltimore snd State of Maryland. 1o inspect
end sagrch, without warrant, the gremises upon whick the businessistobe  coaducted, and any and all parts of the buiiding in which said business is o ke
conducted. at any and all haurs

{Witness {my. ooe} hand(s) and sealls) thig day of in the year of

WITHESS

STATE OF MARYEAKD
THES CERTIFIES. TRATOR dayof
Before the evbscriber 2 notary public of the State of Maryland. personally appeared

and ecknowledge the execution of the gfaregaing statament to be act

(Witness my hend and seal)
Hatary Public

The following certificates must ba signed by at Jeast 3 persons,

Wa, the undersignad citizens, real estats cwners and ragistered voters In the City of Beltimors inwhich the business covered by the
presem application s to ba conducted, certify that the qualifying spplicant(s) is/ara parsonally known to us and has beena resident
or a texpayer of Baltimore City end a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding this applicatian.

! Names Addrass 11]:] Lengthof time
: {Month/Year) | Acquelnted with
: N the Applicant{s)
T ] . s
Shele OHal 3(,\| aﬁ:}:. ore, Ao | 4/7> Z5Yours
R PR i tomp FiH
Frank Whita 123 £ Barney Stryst. Bahimors, HD 21230 D4M873 25% 2

il

|
1
!

-

EERE

Sreocgemun, 7265 Qinon S\raz?_'{

FOR OFFCE USE ONLY
i

N __,/ = Status of Application

wwrrues L[| wewrmmssiarmson- ssiosomun. < sosmnoae aisl e
Date
SUSIILTE ARPLICATIDH FEE - 525000 PAID 3 PRINY NAME OF BULE STAFF IWMALS BLLC fatal:
Board of liquer License Commussioners For the City of Baltimora. 231 Wihirav: Yes O Ha 3
East Aaltimare Strest, 6% Figar. Raltimore, Maryland 21202 Dae:
Phone. 4103964377 Fax 410-355-4382 BUCTnttiale:
5
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LU canti g LR S . Seemy e, ey e ey oy
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{(Witness my hand and seal)

Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landlord: . LL(L Phone
Number: -

STATEMENT OF OWNER OF PREMISES REQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF

RY
(U, Censl o pene i
(I, WE) /( M i HEREBY CRTIFY, That (I

am, we are} the owner(s) of roperty localed &t
fﬂ? /p w . oq?ﬂ JA J‘(— , Baltimore, City with a Zip Code

of , which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquor License
Commissioners of Baltimore City under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assentto the granting of
the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his duly authorized deputies, inspectors

and clerks, the Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Ballimore City, its duly authorized agents and
employees, and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without
warrant, the premises upon which the business is to be conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which
said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

(Witness (my, our) hand(s) and seal(s) this ﬁ L; day of in the year of

WITNESS: a

STATE OF MARYLAND
THIS CERTIFIES, THAT ON_')\, day ofw _3DLS

Befgre the subgcriber a notary public of the State of Maryland, personally appeared

oing statement to be act.

Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding this application.

Names Address | Signature DOB Length of
! (Month/Y time
ear) Acquainted
with the

Applicant(s
)




FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Status of Application

DATE FILED: NEW/TRANSFER/EXPANSION - $500.00 PAID: O Approved: Yes 0 No
DATE: O
Date:
SUSTITUTE AFPLICATION FEE - $250.00 PAID [J PRINT NAME OF BLLC BLLC Initials:
STAFF INTIALS

Board of Liquor License Commissioners For the City of Baltimore, 231 g“hdraw": LCUIERL

East Baltimore Street, 6" Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382

*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed
Premises here. If you have a professionally drafted rendering,
please attach it to the application.*



HAMDEN TAVEREN

BUSINESS

RENT {SECURITY-1ST Month rent)
UTILITIES/DEPOSITS

GENERAL CO
CONTRACTOR
ARCHITECT/M&PI/DESIGN EQUIP
DEMO

CTO

TOTAL CONTRACTING

KITCHEN/BAR/SMALILWARES
KITCHEN/BAR/HOOD

SMALL WARES

DRAFT LINES - AC BEVERAGE
DISHWASHER

CASK LINES -UK BREWING
TOTAL BAR EQUIPMENT

Sound Equipment/Video Equipment
VIDEQ/AUDIOITELE/ICAMERASAT
DVR

Direct TV
TOTAL SOUND AND LIGHTING

URNITURE/RETAIL
LARRY BOOTHS/TABLES
CHAIR UP CHAIRS AND BAR STOOLS
SHIRT ORDER/RETAIL

OTAL FUR RE

REGISTERS
MICROS

TOTAL REGISTERS

MARKETING AND ADVERTISING
ADSILOGOMWEBSITE

EXTERIOR SIGN GABLE

VIDEO SIGNAGE GABLE

INTERIOR SIGNS/VINYL INSTALL

TOTAL MKT, & ADV.

8.25.15
Estimated Paid Qut Balance
$ 26,000.00 % $ 26,000.00
$ 2,500.00 $ $ 2,500.00
$ 28,500.060 $§ $ 28,500.00
COSTIUNIT Paid Out
$ 250,000.00 3 % 250,000.00
$ 35,000.00 $ $ 35,000.00
$ 250000 $ $ 2,500.00
$ 287,500.00 $ $ 287,500.00
COST/UNIT PAID
3 175,000.00 $ s 175,000.00
3 30,00000 5 $ 30,000.00
$ 35,000.00 $ $ 35,000.00
$ 580000 S $ 5,800.00
$ 3,000.00 % $ 3,000.00
$ 248,800,00 § $ 248,800.00
COST/UNIT PAID
$ 5500000 S 5 55,000.00
$ 3,500.00 3 5 3,500.00
$ 3,000.00 % $ 3,000.00
$ 61,500.00 $ $ 61,500.00
COST/UNIT PAID
[ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00
$ 22,500.00 S $ 22,500.00
$ - % $ -
$ 67,500.00 $ $ 67.500.00
COST/UNIT PAID
$ 3Q.000.00 $ $ 30,000.00
$ 30,000.00 $ $ 30,000.00
COST/UNIT PAID
$ 15,000.00 $ S 15,000.00
$ 12,500.00 S $ 12,500.00
$ - $ S -
3 7,500.00 S S 7,500.00
$ - 8 8 -
$ 35,000.00 $ $ 35,000.00




ISC.
LEGAL
PAYROLL
CONSTRUCTION INS
OFFICE SUPPLIES
MisC

OPERATING CAPITAL
TOTAL MISC,

TOTAL OPENING COSTS

COST/UNIT PAID
$ 5500.00 % 3 5,500.00
5 40,000.00 $ $ 40,000.00
] 2,300.00 S $ 2,300.00
$ 7,500.00 S § 7,500.00
$ 10,000.00 3 $ 10,000.00
§ 40,000.00 $ $ 40,000.00
§ 105,300.00 $ 5 105,300.00
$ 864,100.00 § $ 864,100.00
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NEW LICENSE/TRANSFER IN LOCATION QUESTIONNAIRE

Address of Proposed Location Q D1 W Mg
Address of Current Location i ) =

1. What are the Legislative District, Ward, and Precinct of the Proposed

Aol 1% 13

Legislative District Ward Precincl

2. What are the Legislative District, Ward, and Precinct of the Current Location?

Legislative District Ward Precinct
3. Is the Proposed Location covered under tryvisions of Seclion 9-204 or

9-204.1 of Article 287
Yes No Tt ]5

4. Is the Application in conflict with Article 2B, Sjcﬁons 8-204 or 9-204.1?

Yes No

5. Has the Applicant or their Representalive been advised of the provisions of
Article 2B, Sections 8-204 and/or 9-204.47

Yes \ No
If No, indicate why

6. Whatis the Zoning of the Proposed Location?
D-

7. Listindividual's name with Zoning Enforcement or DHCD, who provided the
Zoning information in response to Question #67?

Pl Hmu\nw

8. Is the Proposed Localion within llie areas covered by Article 2B, Section 3
9-204.3? : W — NO c&waC,H'l‘ij

e 005 300
Questionnaire Completed By: (Please initial or Print name below)
Date

Venled by Date

L e L P O R T S AT PO . 1R T
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BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, OCTOBER 22,2015 -1:00 PM
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call (410) 396-4377 the day
before these hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m.
L Expedited ltems (Transfers):

1. Herbert Kerschbaumer & Ronald Singer, Eddie’s LLC T/a Eddie’s, 2239
Essex Street - Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Application to transfer
ownership, request to add live entertainment, off-premises catering & outdoor
table service

2. Phillip Weinberg & Meghan Jillson, Ovations Food Services of Maryland,
LLC T/a Maryland Science Center, 601 Light Street- Class “B"” Beer, Wine &
Liquor License - Application to transfer ownership; requests for live
entertainment and outdoor table service

IL. Regular Docket (New applications and hardship extension):

1. Sheila Bowyer-Natale & Deborah Myers, 743 S. Montford, Inc. T/a The
Montford Bar, 743 S. Montford Avenue - Class “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor
License - Request for a hardship extension under the provisions of Article 2B
Section 10-504(d)

2. William Stevenson, Waverly Brewing Company, LLC T/a Waverly Brewing
Company, 1625 Union Avenue, Unit C - Class “D” Beer (Brewery) License -
Application for a new Brewery License

11l Violations:

1. Luis Cabrera, L. Cabrera, Inc. T/a Lauraville House, 4528-30 Harford
Road - Class “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.15
Gambling - July 7, 2015 - At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police
executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the establishment. In executing the
search warrant Baltimore City Police Officers identified three (3) video poker
machines that were the target of an undercover investigation. Prior to July 7,
2015, Baltimore Police directly observed payouts being made from the poker
machines, which served as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered
through the execution of the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches,
three (3) Power Packs, and three (3) Memory Boards - all of which were
recovered from each of the three (3) video poker machines. In addition,
Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip with an employee’s name of
“Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.



Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 7, 2015 - At approximately
9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the
establishment. In executing the search warrant Baltimore City Police Officers
identified three (3) video poker machines that were the target of an
undercover investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly
observed payouts being made from the poker machines, which served as the
basis for the search warrant. Recovered through the execution of the search
warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs, and three {(3)
Memory Boards - all of which were recovered from each of the three (3)
video poker machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout
slip with an employee’s name of “Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and
$1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

*Please note that times given above are approximate. Parties are encouraged to
arrive at least 30 minutes prior to the time noted above, items may be moved
and postponed items can be heard early to move the agenda forward. Also note
that parties are asked to submit and written requests and all documents and
requests to the liquor board at least 72 hours before the scheduled hearing.



Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City -Staff Report ‘:;‘;‘;”e" o

Violations

Licensee: Luis Cabrera, L. Cabrera, Inc.
T/a Lauraville House

4528-30 Harford Road

Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.15 Gambling - July 7, 2015 - At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police
executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the establishment. In executing the search warrant
Baltimore City Police Officers identified three (3) video poker machines that were the target of an
undercover investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly observed payouts being
made from the poker machines, which served as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered
through the execution of the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs,
and three (3) Memory Boards - all of which were recovered from each of the three (3) video poker
machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip with an employee’s name of
“Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 7, 2015 - At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City
Police executed a Search and Seizure Warrant at the establishment. In executing the search warrant
Baltimore City Police Officers identified three (3) video poker machines that were the target of an
undercover investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly observed payouts being
made from the poker machines, which served as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered
through the execution of the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs,
and three (3) Memory Boards - all of which were recovered from each of the three (3) video poker
machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip with an employee’s name of
“Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

Violation History:

e 03/27/2014: Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Guilty $500 Admin
Fee $125 Total fine $625

Board Decision:
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WNCIDENT REPORT

FULILEG UEFARIMENL

Crime | incident

Attampt]2 Complan Number
f{';'.',,“ 1.“t::.{‘:'m:a BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Search and Seizure (gambling) Q| 4150730886
" P Location of Offenss | incadent {Exact Sureet Addtess)
C) Person ) Property O vehicle ¥l Miscelfaneous 4528 Harford Road e 1 & 2
Demaste Retated Gang Ralated Juvenis Related Hate Crme 2 Datz / Time Occurmed Tele/ Tana Reporied
] (] | RS same #4
Unit 7 Post of Ocoumenca 8 Repocing Are Strast Coda 10 CAD Number | Locaten Givon by Dapalchae 12 Comparsen Repon No
4844 Ned 2 3155 on view
3 Case Sy 14 Case Diposiion 5 Folowp |18 Crma Coda |17 Crimo Classiication| 1B Desenta Locatan of Dffenss or Type of Pramas 18 Raportad by Chma Woicher
1 Open (i Ciosed ) Cleared ] Not Cleared] Yes &l No I City Bar/Resturant O vYesENo
Comptanant/ [ame {Last, Frst, Mi). o Fam Hame i Busioeas ‘Residence / Address (Inthude City Counly State, 2ip) ‘Sex Faca ilw uoe
Victm Det. Gallo, A €01 E. Fayetie 5t m: w;
Employed or School Altending [ncluda City Localad) Hours of EmploymeniRasilence Prone Other Phone Sokrie
BCPD police
b7t Ingurias end Location on Bedy Victim's Conddon Vit Haspialaed Facikty Victin 7 Assasan Relgionshep[23 Curent / Former Cohgbant
‘0 Yes@No Oves@No
Reparting [Nama |Last, First, Ml “5ex Foce Age [DOB ‘Address (inckude Cdy Counly State Zip) Aetidenca Frons  -Dtrwr Fhone
Pm H
i
5 Witness Parent/Guardian JNama (Lasi, First, M1) iAddrasa (Inckuds City County Stais Zip) {Rasidence Phone Other Phone
Q0O * ;
Suspeet Name {Last, Fst, MIj addreas (Inckids City ate, Zip) Ber Race ge D08 Heght  Waght
E’“ Cabrera, Luls 4530172 .':Arl'cu?a= Road imiH 717143
plarca ?-la‘r ColoLengiStyla ]ﬂm Eym Facisl Har TTeath fmcw
baris - Ehoes il Descrpion [Tafass, Priecgh, BEars, Wk Acan. #12] ' et Nombar
E na
37 Tradomar of Buspeelly) (Action/ Corvaraton) Izspe-m of Entry Fﬂlﬂcﬂm Last Seen Mornercl Esape P Drechon of Escape
2 Weapon / Mea~s of Altach FMMUudwcamnit:me FleoiPmmeakm 1S Total Loss Vb
Vshica iSutpect Vicim Blokrl Towed Other [Tag Humber Sule Expeaion  Vencle Year Maks Mode! ;5“’ swtcbr Misape
enl O O 3 0O 4 i i i i
fJehcia ideridcaton Numbar (.0} \orion Locked Kays in Kgniin, 1Door Locked  Windaws Cloted RadionCar  Biatiery 'n Car SplrlTnncukaLndud
ves I NoTl Yas Mo Yes Tl No T Yas [ NntlYesEl NoT Yes CINo T Yas I N0 Yas LI No
57 Ragisterwd Cwnar Nama {Last, Fiest, M} Sax Face Age  DOD “Address (indude Cay Counly Stle, Zp)
38 Recovered by [39 Mathod of Theht AOE\rdclmnfsmwlepum H1 Repc Check  [2 Tow List Chack [43 Ownar Notdied
[ ves O No O Yes DINo D) Yes Cl No
H4 Tow locaten Towed From iLocation Towed To iTowed by Tow Truck Oparater Sgnature
445 Datoctive Notified Snquanca No f.nlgmnni ia.lm Numbar Date Tims Maedical Examiner Notfied  Date Time
]
} i i ]
47 Crime Lab Tachnician Noms Uni Humber T (38 Hot Desk Ferson Notdwd Tena
i i i
119 Communications Suparvser |50 Ciiywwde Broadcast Tme lmmmummm
Notfied MYyas ENo | [ Yes @ No Fom{s) Provided (7} yas I No |
Fcoph-: Forwarted To
d

Investigasian. {4} List al acditional

mlm sny preceding Rems {2} Propwety Lbirg, -mmumm i
MOUACEDNS, incuding

sl property bevericrny
nsme, ety OF E13igr un il b wwommmumm

Moy} when luhmh mn-unm-tmu fnchude il 11rprs i8han

26-2

LB 261

e
()
)
]
ol
=
o

'Lauwille House

Lh:ensee Luis Cabrera

*

amm e

Dunn, Shelley FAW 8112 Harford Road, Baltimore Md 21208

.4528 Harford Road, Baltimore Md 21214

Contlnun
Flaporting Officar Noms {PRENT CLEARLY) Sequence Ra_Assigrment Signare
Del. Gatlo I 1115 | VICE !
Approviry) Suparviscr Rank and Nama iSequence No Assgnmant Signature
Sgt. Leisher i G307 | VICE F
Fm&m, Secuenca Nn_?-:lm Tama runm = To =
i ¢ i

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT

PR HEFANTMMCN H Crima | Incident

Atampill Complant Humber
EemN BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Search and Seizure (gambling) ) 4-15073096
& Continuation I Follow Up pLossienst quﬁ_a [Eqs;'rafd R;;; ' bae 2 o 2
Parson Property Mscola v Miszing Person Cusiody |4 Date | Tima of Thea Reparnt Asrest | Cusiody Number
0 0 0 0 0 77712015 @ 2100hrs r na
Urt 7 Postel Aeponng Aras [ SlwetCoda |10 CADMNumber (11 Origmiat Roport Dole / Tume 12 Otfanse / Incxent Changed From
r 4844 NED 2 r | 3155 sama #4
13 Case Staiua 14 Mutiple Claarance [15 Cise Dopesilon EElplm 15 Follow-up 17 Crena Coca |18 Croma Glssficaton
] Open O Closed| [} YesGciNo ji] Claared T Nt Clearad £l Yes T No
[19 Compiainany Jame (Last Frsl. MY). or Fem Nome d Busness ‘Rasdenca | Address (inchucts Gy Courty. Stata, Zig) Bex Faca Age 008
Victm Gatto. A i 601 E. Fayette St S

E&um U Cortamation o gny precadn Rema G Propey st 1 ncats pnery han o secacwamand
butripquent | lasl repart. nrumben

st property inveriory MumbeiE) whee bpplicatie. {3; Reeard a2 activiy and a3 devetipmants in cxse
Inchude names nd ames) of ull poriond areiled Explain By cmae! mmmm-mmummmmwummm telophine umber date
k. 15) Recrynmend case status when applicatse. {81 I Mybick Clsrancs mnmumm-n

Properly Recovered/Seized

——n——

i1-3 Toggle swilches

12-3 Power packs

13-3 Memory boards

14-1 payoul slip

i5- U,S. cumency in bill form $1,373.00

On 71712015 at approx 2100hrs. Members of the BCPD VICE unil, execuled a signed search and seizure warrant for gambling at
'4528 Harford Road, Baltimore, Md 21214. The search warranl was signed by the Honorable judge Green on July 2, 2015. Upon
-amval of the location the following officers made entry of the Lauraville House, focated ai 4528 Harford Road. Sgt. Leisher, Det.

i Greenhill, Det, Gatto, Det. Garrett, and Del. Akinwande. As we enlered the location we were all wearing pofice taclical vests
Ewhich display our badges and have the word "POLICE" written on the front and back of our vests in bold while letters. Sgt.
: Leisher spoke with the bar tender who was later identified as Correnalynn Jones wif 11/27/81. Miss Jones was advised that we
: thad 8 signed search wamrant for gambling and was told to contact the owner of the eslablishmenl so we could present the
-docurnenls {o him. Al this time Mr. Luis Cabrera arrived &t the location and we advised him of the signed search warrant and our
3resaon for being at his establishment. Mr. Cabrera was given an unsigned copy of the search wamant and he was also shown the
lgned copy of the warrant. At this time all patrons were asked to exil the establishment briefly while our unit conducted the
.invesligalion Al this time Del. Akinwande took numerous photas of the localion prior to an searching. Once the pholos were
cornpleted we conducted an orderly search of the premesls. Tha following items were recovered at this location and the
nrecovenng officer will be listed within. Recovered from poker machine #1 by Det. Gatto, was $55.00 U.S. currency and recovered
| from within the machine was 1 toggle swilch, 1 power pack and 1 memory board. Recovered from poker machine #2 by Det.
-Garrett was $5.00 U.S. currency and 1 toggle switch, 1 power pack and 1 memory board. Recovered from poker machine #3 by

! Det. Akinwande, was $13.00 U.S. currency and 1 toggle swilch, 1 power pack, and 1 memory board. Recovered by Sgt. Leisher
'fmm the right side bar cash register was $238.00 U.S. currency and 4 payout slip with the employee's name of "Shelley”.

: i Recovared by Det. Gatto from the leRt slde bar cash ragister was $ 234,00 U.S. currency. Recovered from the owners office
-claset by Sgt. Lelsher was $578.00 U.S. currency. Also recovered by Sgt. Leisher from the owners office located Inside a lock

i box was $250.00 U.S. currency. During the course of the investigation, Det. Gatto spoke with Mr. Cabrera in refrence to the
-empolyee who was cbserved paying out cusiomers for points on the poker machines. Once Det. Gatto gave Mr. Cabrera the first
.uams of thls employee known as "Shelley”, Mr. Cabrera directed Del. Gatto to employee records which include a copy of this

i employees picture and full name, Del. Gatlo was able to properly identify this person as Shelley Dunn F/W 10/5/1965. Det.

-Gaﬂo was also able to confirm throught the phote that this was the employee cbserved paying out customers from point accrued
-on the poker machines. At this time our investigation was concluded. We properly ldentified the last employee present which
‘was the cook who was idenlified as Pryce Anderson 4/13/87. We then gave Mr. Cabrera a copy of the property listing which
.advised the items which had been seized and wilt be submitled to ECU. We then left the location and reporied back to BCPD

.Headquarlers At this time Det. Gatto packaged and submitted the seized property and submitted sama to ECU. All evenls
toccurred [n Ballimore City, Maryland.

Continued
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DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Baltimore Clty

(City County)
LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS) RELATED CASES:
1400 E. North Ave, DISTRICT COURT'
CASE NUMBER
Baltimore, Md 21206
COMPLAINANT DEFENDANT
Abraham Gatto Cabrera, Luis
Trnted Rame Trinted Name
601 E. Fayette St. 4530 1/2 Harford Road
Number and Street Address Number and Street Address
Baltimore, Md 21202 Baltimore, Md 21214
Cuty, State, and Zip Code : City, State, and Zip Code Telephone
AD 5908 1115 ccy 4-15073096
Agency, sub-ngency, and LD. # (Officer Only)
DEFENDANT'S DESCRIPTION: Driver's License# C-166-560-248-539 Sex M Race H__ Ht S'10 wy 165
Hair black  Eyes brown _ Complexion Other pDoB 171943 1p
APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES Page 1 of 4

I, the undersigned, apply for statement of charges and a summons or warrant which may lead to the arrest of the
above named Defendant because on or about 6/24/ 2015;)?/ 72015 5 4528 Harford Road =
bl ace
, the above named Defendant

On Junc 24th 2015, Det. Abraham Gatto was conducting an investigation due to complaints reccived from the community

(Concise statement of facts showin ﬁlha‘l thers is proboble cause to belivve that  crime has been committed and llml the Defendant has cnmmm:d it)
of illegal poker machine payoffs taking place inside the establishment known as the "Laurville Housc". ThlS location is a

bar and restaurant and is located at 4528 Harford Road. Your writer entered this location in an undercover capacity on

6/24/2015. While inside this location your writer posed as a customer of this establishment. During my investigation, 1
noticed that the Laurville House has 3 poker machines all located on the second {loor.

{Continued on attached pages) (DC/CR 1A)

I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of this Application are true to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

Date Officer's Signature
I have read or had read to me and I understand the Notice on the back of this form.

Date Applicany's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this e day of -
KMonth year

Time: M Judge/Commissioner =

I understand that a charging document will be issued and that I must appear for trial (] on
at e , ] when notified by the Clerk, at the Court location shown at the top of this form.
Apphicant's Signature
[J 1have advised applicant of shielding right. [] Applicant declines shielding.
[ I declined to issue a charging document because of lack of probable cause.
Dhate CommEsiener D

TRACKING NUMBER

DC/CR 1 (Rev. 12/2006)




\ DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Baltimore City, Eastside

.(City / County )

LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS )
1400 East North Ave. e R TCOURT
Baltimore, MD 21213-1400

DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M 1)

Cabrera, Luis

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED) Page 2 of 4

In.this.document the aforementioned.Video Poker Machines. will e numbered.......
from Jeft to_right.. \dentified as. Machine #1, Machine #2. Machinge #3.....o
Qn.6/24/2015.at approx..2030hrs,. Your. writer observed. a white male wearing.a

......................................................................................................................................................................................................

...........................................................................................................................

.....................................................................................................................................................................................................

At this time your writer remained inside the location for approx. 35 minutes after

e P Lk S S S
TRACKING NUMBER
PC DC/CR 1A (Rev. 1/02) : COURT COF




DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Battimore City, Eastside

...{City / County )

LOCATED AT ( COURT ADDRELSS )
1400 East North Ave. Fo el
Baltimore, MD 21213-1400

DEFENDANT’S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M 1)
Cabrera, Luis

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED) Page.>..... of .o .....
On.7/7/2015.at approx.2100hrs. Members. of the BCPD VICE unit, executed a........
signed search and seizure warrant for gambling.at 4528 Harford Road. . Baltimore.

Md.21214.. The search warrant was signed by the Honorable judge Green.on.......

conducted the investigation. At this time Det. Akinwande took numerous photos

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

o e

TRACKING NUMBER
PC DC/CR 1A (Rev. 1/02) COURT COF




...... -.-{City / County )

LOCATED AT ( COURT ADDRESS )
1400 East North Ave. DI TRICTCOURT
Baltimore, MD 21213-1400

DEFENDANT'S NAMEC (LAST, FIRST, M.L)

Cabrera, Luis

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED) Page A
U.S. currency.and 1 toggle switch,.1. power pack.and. 1. memory.board. ...
Recovered from poker. machine #3 by Det. Akinwande..was.$13.00.1.S. currency.

and_1.toggle switch.. 1 power pack..and. 1. memory board.. Recovered by Sat.. ..

..........................................................................................................................................

...................

......................................................................................................................................................

Date

TRACKING NUMBER

PC DC/CR 1A (Rev. 1/02) COURT COF




State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: {410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: L. Cabera, Inc, Date: October 6, 2015
T/A Lauraville House
4528-30 Harford Road Licensee may be represented by

Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners (BLLC) for Baltimore City at 1 o’clock PM
on the 22nd day of October, 2015, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages
License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of Article 2B of the Annotated Code of Maryland Title of
“Alcoholic Beverages”, as amended, should not be suspended or reveked as required by this Board by Section 10-401 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: 4528-30 Harford Road, L.Cabrara, Inc., t/a Lauraville House, Baltimore, Maryland {“establishment”}

Violation of Rule 4,15 Gambling — July 7, 2015 — At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police executed a Search and Seizure
Warrant at the establishment. In executing the search warrant Baltimore City Police Officers identified three {3) video poker
machines that were the target of an undercover investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly observed payouts
being made from the poker machines, which servad as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered through the execution of
the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three {3) Power Packs, and three {3} Memory Boards - ali of which were
recovered from each of the three {3} video poker machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip with an
employee’s name of “Shelly,” 1ater confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

Violation of Rule 4.18 Illegal Conduct - July 7, 2015 — At approximately 9:00 pm, Baltimore City Police executed a Search and
Selzure Warrant at the establishment. In executing the search warrant Baltimore City Police Officers identified three (3) video
poker machines that were the target of an undercover investigation. Prior to July 7, 2015, Baltimore Police directly observed
payouts being made from the poker machines, which served as the basis for the search warrant. Recovered through the
execution of the search warrant were three (3) Toggle Switches, three (3) Power Packs, and three (3) Memory Boards — ali of
which were recovered from each of the three (3} video poker machines. In addition, Baltimore Police recovered one payout slip
with an employee’s name of “Shelly,” later confirmed as Shelly Dunn, and $1,373.00 in U.S. Currency.

City Hall security provisions require all parsons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action regarding the
suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or
code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquar License Commissioners for Baltimore City or Article 2B of the
Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Benjamin Neil, Esq., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



FOR BALTIMORE CITY

NOTICE

TO

Service of copy admitted at

This day of

Served by:




104212015 Case Information

Go Back Now
Case Information

Court System: DISTRICT COURT FOR BALTIMORE CITY - CRIMINAL SYSTEM
Case Number: 2B023003B84 Tracking No: 151001557604

Case Type: CRIMINAL

District Code: 01 Location Code: 03

Document Type: SUMMONS Issued Date: 07/09/2015

Case Status: CLOSED Case Disposition: TRIAL

Defendant Information

Defendant Name: CABREARA, LUIS

Race: UNKNOWN, OTHER

Sex: M Height: 510 Weight: 165 DOB: 07/07/1943
Address: 4530 1/2 HARFORD RD

City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip Code: 21214 - 0000

Charge and Disposition Information

(Each Charge Is listed separately. The dispasition is listed below the Charge)

Charge No: 001 Description: GAMING-KEEP TABLE/PLACE

Statute: CR.12.104.(2)(4)(5)(6) Description: GAMING-KEEP TABLE/PLACE
Amended Date: CJIS Code: 1 3908 MO/PLL: Probable Cause: X

Incident Date From: 06/24/2015 TJo: 07/07/2015 Victim Age:

Disposition
Plea: OTHER PLEA
Pisposition: STET Disposition Date:08/28/2015

Fine: $0,00 Court Costs: $0.00 CICF: $0.00
Amt Suspended: Fine: $0.00 Court Costs: $0.00 CICF: $0.00
PB) EndDate: Probation End Date: Restitution Amount: $0.00
Jail Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:
Suspended Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:
Credit Time Served:

Charge No: 002 Description: GAMING-KEEP TABLE/PLACE

Statute: CR.12.104.(1) Description: GAMING-KEEP TABLE/PLACE
Amended Date: CJIS Code: 1 3921 MO/PLL: Probable Cause: X

Incident Date From: 06/24/2015 To: 07/07/2015 Victim Age:

Disposition
Plea: OTHER PLEA
Disposition: STET Disposition Date:08/28/2015

Fine: $0.00 Court Costs: $0.00 CICF: $0.00
Amt Suspended: Fine: $0.00 Court Costs; $0.00 CICF: $0.00

PB) EndDate: Probation End Date: Restitution Amount: $0.00
Jail Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:
Suspended Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:

1

Credit Time Served:

Charge No: 003 Description: GAMING-BLDG OWNER/OCCUPANT
http:ffcasesearch.couris.slate md.usicasesearchinquiryByCaseNum jis
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10/2/2015 Case Information

Statute: CR.12.104.(a)(2) Description: GAMING-BLDG OWNER/OCCUPANT
Amended Date: CJIS Code: 2 3908 MO/PLL: Probable Cause: X

Incident Date From: 06/24/2015 To: 07/07/2015 Victim Age:

Disposition
Plea: OTHER PLEA
Disposition: STET Disposition Date:08/28/2015

Fine: $0.00 Court Costs: $0.00 CICF: $0.00
Amt Suspended: Fine: $0.00 Court Costs; $0.00 CICF: $0.00
PB) EndDate: Probation End Date: Restitution Amount: $0.00
Jail Term: ¥rs: Mos: Days:
Suspended Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:
Credit Time Served:

Charge No: 004 Description: GAMBLING-RENTED PLACE

Statute: CR.12.104.(a){3) Description: GAMBLING-RENTED PLACE
Amended Date: CJIS Code: 2 3921 MOQ/PLL: Probable Cause: X

Incident Bate From: 06/24/2015 To: 07/07/2015 Victim Age:

Disposition
Plea: OTHER PLEA
Disposition: STET Disposition Date:08/28/2015

Fine: $0.00 Court Costs: $0.00 CICF: $0.00
Amt Suspended: Fine: $0.00 Court Costs: $0.00 CICF: $0.00
PB) EndDate: Probation End Date:  Restitution Amount: $0.00
Jail Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:
Suspended Term: Yrs: Mos: Days:
Credit Time Served:

Related Person Information

(Each Person related to the case other than the Defendant is shown)

Name:MCKNIGHT, ABRAHAM S
Connection: COMPLAINANT/POLICE OFFICER

Agency Code: AD Agency Sub-Code: 5908 Officer ID: I115

Name:GATTO, ABRAHAM DET
Connection: COMPLAINANT

Event History Infarmation

Event Date Comment
SUMI 07/09/2015 SUM ISSUED 150709 AGENCY:AD 5908

on access to case records found in Maryland rules 16-1001 through 16-1011, or because of the practical
difficulties inherent in reducing a case record into an electronic format.

This is an electronic case record. Full case information cannot be made available either because of legal restrictions

hitp-i/casesearch.courts.state.md us/casesearchinquiryByCaseNum jis



